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All results are for release after 6:00 PM/ET Thursday, August 13, 2020.

Methodology

Interviews were conducted August 9-12, 2020 among a random national sample of 1,000
registered voters (RV). Landline (214) and cellphone (786) telephone numbers were randomly
selected for inclusion in the survey using a probability proportionate to size method, which
means phone numbers for each state are proportional to the number of voters in each state.

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of & 3 percentage points.

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) (formerly
known as Anderson Robbins Research) and Shaw & Company Research (R).

Fieldwork conducted by Braun Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.
Fox News Polls before 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corporation.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent.

A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts due to rounding.



How interested are you in the presidential election? Are you:

Extremely Very Somewhat  Notatall (Don’tknow)

9-12 Aug 20 62% 22 12 3 *
RECENT TREND

13-16 Jun 20 54% 22 19 4 *
17-20 May 20 51% 26 17 5 1
4-7 Apr 20 48% 26 20 5 1
21-24 Mar 20 53% 25 17 4 1
23-26 Feb 20 55% 25 18 2 *
19-22 Jan 20 55% 27 14 3 1
8-11 Dec 19 58% 24 14 4 *
27-30 Oct 19 60% 25 13 3 *
15-17 Sep 19 59% 23 14 4 *
11-13 Aug 19 57% 24 16 3 1
9-12 Jun 19 53% 25 17 5 1
11-14 May 19 57% 24 14 4 2
14-16 Apr 19 52% 26 14 6 2
3-6 Nov 16 54% 28 12 6 *
1-3 Nov 16 53% 28 13 6 1
22-250ct 16 53% 26 16 5 -
15-17 Oct 16 50% 28 16 6 *
10-12 Oct 16 51% 29 13 7 1
3-6 Oct 16 45% 32 16 7 -
27-29 Sep 16 49% 28 14 8 *
11-14 Sep 16 43% 32 19 7 *
28-30 Aug 16 46% 31 18 4 *
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 45% 32 16 7 *
26-28 Jun 16 39% 32 20 8 *
5-8 Jun 16 35% 34 22 9 1
14-17 May 16 36% 34 22 7 1
20-22 Mar 16 43% 31 19 5 1
18-21 Jan 16 34% 32 25 8 1
4-7 Jan 16 42% 33 17 7 *
16-19 Nov 15 32% 36 23 8 *
30 Jul-2 Aug 15 30% 30 29 11 1
13-15Jul 15 31% 37 24 7 -
28-30 Oct 12 51% 31 15 3 -
7-9 Oct 12 52% 30 14 4 -
24-26 Sep 12 50% 30 16 4 -
9-11 Sep 12 46% 31 18 5 -
19-21 Aug 12 42% 30 21 6 -
5-7 Aug 12 42% 29 24 5 -
15-17 Jul 12 39% 30 22 7 1
24-26 Jun 12 38% 35 20 6 1
3-5Jun 12 37% 29 26 8



13-15 May 12
22-24 Apr 12
9-11 Apr 12
10-12 Mar 12
6-9 Feb 12
12-14 Jan 12
5-7 Dec 11
13-15 Nov 11
23-25 Oct 11
25-27 Sep 11

Extremely
32%
39%
37%
36%
32%
32%
33%
31%
32%
32%

Very
35
32
31
33
37
34
32
33
35
33

Somewhat Notatall (Don’t know)
25 8 -
25 5 -
22 10 1
24 7 -
24 8 1
28 5 -
24 10 -
28 8 -
27 6 -
27 7 -

If the presidential election were today, how would you vote if the candidates were: [IF
DON’T KNOW: Well, which way do you lean?] [ROTATE NAMES]

9-12 Aug 20
12-15 Jul 20
13-16 Jun 20
17-20 May 20
4-7 Apr 20
21-24 Mar 20
23-26 Feb 20
19-22 Jan 20
8-11 Dec 19
27-30 Oct 19
6-8 Oct 19
15-17 Sep 19
11-13 Aug 19
21-23 Jul 19
9-12 Jun 19
11-14 May 19
17-20 Mar 19
10-12 Oct 15%*

Republican
Democrat Donald
Joe Biden Trump
49% 42
49% 41
50% 38
48% 40
42% 42
49% 40
49% 41
50% 41
48% 41
51% 39
50% 40
52% 38
50% 38
49% 39
49% 39
49% 38
47% 40
50% 37

*October 2015: results among a split sample, +4%

Wording before 2019: “If the 2016 presidential election were held today...”

(Other)

N R UL ANDAND NI B O B~ W

[SKIP IF OTHER, WOULDN’T VOTE, OR DON’T KNOW IN Q2, £3%]
How committed are you to voting for [CANDIDATE FROM Q2]?

3.

9-12 Aug 20

Biden supporters
Trump supporters

Extremely
70%
73%
66%

Very
19

16
21

Somewhat

Not at all

(Wouldn’t
vote) (Don’t know)
1 5
1 5
2 5
2 5
3 6
2 4
4 4
2 2
4 4
2 4
2 2
3 2
3 4
3 5
3 5
3 5
3 5
7 3

11
10
12

%
*

1

(Don’t know)
*



[SKIP IF OTHER, WOULDN’T VOTE, OR DON’T KNOW IN Q2, £3%]

4. When you think about voting for president this year, which is the bigger motivation?
[ROTATE 1-2]
Enthusiasm for your Fear the other
candidate to win candidate might win (Don’t know)
9-12 Aug 20 45% 50 5
Biden supporters 39% 57 4
Trump supporters 51% 42 7
13-16 Jun 20 41% 51 9
Biden supporters 31% 63 5
Trump supporters 62% 33 5
27-29 Sep 16 38% 57 5
Clinton supporters 44% 54 2
Trump supporters 35% 61 4
5. In general, do you think more of your neighbors are voting for Joe Biden or Donald
Trump? [ROTATE]
(Depends,
Biden Trump Mixed) (Don’t know)
9-12 Aug 20 34% 39 7 20
6.-8. I'm going to read you the names of several individuals. Please tell me whether you have
a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of each one. If you've never heard of one
please just say so. [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable /
unfavorable) or only somewhat?] [RANDOMIZE]
---------- Favorable----------  -------Unfavorable------- (Can’t Never
TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly say) heard of
Joe Biden 53% 31 23 43 11 32 3 -
Kamala Harris* 44% 23 21 40 14 27 9 7
Donald Trump 43% 29 15 55 8 47 2 -
Mike Pence 41% 22 19 51 17 34 6 2



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Joe Biden
9-12 Aug 20 53% 43 3 -
12-15 Jul 20 54% 43 3 *
13-16 Jun 20 53% 44 3 -
17-20 May 20 48% 46 4 1
4-7 Apr 20 48% 47 5 *
23-26 Feb 20 50% 46 4 *
6-8 Oct 19 50% 44 6 *
11-13 Aug 19 50% 42 7 2
3-6 Jun 18 56% 35 7 2
27-29 Aug 17 56% 35 6 3
11-13 Dec 16 56% 33 8 2
5-8 Jun 16 53% 36 7 5
20-22 Sep 15 49% 40 7 4
29-31 Mar 15 43% 47 6 4
11-13 Jan 15 44% 44 7 5
22-24 Jun 13 42% 48 5 4
28-30 Oct 12 46% 46 5 2
7-9 Oct 12 44% 46 8 2
24-26 Sep 12 44% 43 9 4
9-11 Sep 12 45% 44 9 3
19-21 Aug 12 45% 42 9 3
13-15 May 12 41% 44 11 4
22-23 ApI‘ 09 [HIGH] 59% 28 11 2
31 Mar-1 Apr 09 51% 35 11 2
17-18 Feb 09 59% 29 11 1
13-14 Jan 09 58% 24 14 4
9-10 Dec 08 54% 30 13 3
1-2 Nov 08 55% 37 5 3
20-21 Oct 08 56% 32 9 3
8-9 Oct 08 57% 29 12 1
22-23 Sep 08 48% 31 18 3
8-9 Sep 08 51% 29 15 4
30-31 Aug 05 ow 19% 16 27 37
Kamala Harris
11-12 Aug 20* 44% 40 9 7
6-8 Oct 19 37% 40 11 12
11-13 Aug 19 41% 40 12 7

*Asked 11-12 Aug 20 only, £ 5%



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Donald Trump
9-12 Aug 20 43% 55 2 -
12-15 Jul 20 43% 56 1 -
13-16 Jun 20 43% 56 1
17-20 May 20 43% 55 1
4-7 ApI‘ 20 [HIGH] 47% 50 3
23-26 Feb 20 44% 55 1 -
19-22 Jan 20 45% 55 1 -
6-8 Oct 19 43% 56 1 -
11-13 Aug 19 42% 56 2
21-23 Jul 19 45% 51 3
14-16 Apr 19 44% 53 2
10-12 Feb 19 43% 54 3 -
9-11 Dec 18 46% 52 2 -
13-16 Oct 18 44% 53 3
19-21 Aug 18 41% 57 2
3-6 Jun 18 45% 53 1
22-24 Apr 18 43% 55 2 -
18-21 Mar 18 44% 53 3
21-23 Jan 18 45% 53 2
22-24 Oct 17 39% 59 2
27-29 Aug 17 44% 55 1 -
25-27 Jun 17 47% 51 2 *
12-14 Mar 17 44% 53 2 *
15-18 Jan 17 42% 55 3 -
11-13 Dec 16 47% 51 3 *
3-6 Nov 16 38% 60 2 *
1-3 Nov 16 42% 56 1 *
22-25Oct 16 41% 57 2 *
15-17 Oct 16 38% 59 2 *
10-12 Oct 16 35% 63 2 *
3-6 Oct 16 40% 58 2 -
27-29 Sep 16 41% 57 2 -
11-14 Sep 16 41% 57 2 *
28-30 Aug 16 42% 56 1 1
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 36% 63 2 *
5-8 Jun 16 40% 58 2 *
14-17 May 16 41% 56 3 *
20-22 Mar 16 31% 65 4 *
20-22 Sep 15 34% 59 5 2
25-27 Apr 11 33% 57 9 -
16-17 Jan 07 jow 30% 53 16 1
1-2 Mar 05 39% 37 22 2



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Mike Pence
9-12 Aug 20 41% 51 6 2
17-20 May 20 42% 50 5 3
6-8 Oct 19 40% 49 8 3
11-13 Aug 19 39% 48 10 4
10-12 Feb 19 42% 44 10 4
27-29 Aug 17 46% 43 6 4
25-27 Jun 17 47% 42 6 5
12-14 Mar 17 47% 43 6 5
15-18 Jan 17 45% 37 11 8
11-13 Dec 16 42% 37 13 7
22-25 Oct 16 micn 51% 34 7 8
10-12 Oct 16 47% 35 8 9
3-6 Oct 16 46% 32 12 11
27-29 Sep 16 40% 30 14 16
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 wow;  35% 30 15 21

0. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [IF

APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?

** President Trump Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **
Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Latest (9-12 Aug 20) 44% 54 1

High (4-7 Apr 20) 49% 49 2

Low (22-24 Oct 17) 38% 57 5

Average (2017-Present) 44% 53 3

------------- Approve -- Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL  Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)

9-12 Aug 20 44% 26 19 54 8 46 1
12-15 Jul 20 45% 28 17 54 9 45 1
13-16 Jun 20 44% 27 17 55 11 45 1
17-20 May 20 44% 28 15 54 11 43 2
4-7 Apr 20 [HIGH] 49% 30 19 49 12 37 2
21-24 Mar 20 48% 31 17 51 9 41 1
23-26 Feb 20 47% 28 19 52 10 42 1
19-22 Jan 20 45% 29 16 54 8 46 1
8-11 Dec 19 45% 27 18 53 10 44 1
27-30 Oct 19 42% 26 16 57 11 46 1
6-8 Oct 19 43% 26 17 55 9 47 1
15-17 Sep 19 45% 26 20 54 11 43 1
11-13 Aug 19 43% 27 15 56 8 48 1
21-23 Jul 19 46% 26 21 51 10 41 3
9-12 Jun 19 45% 29 16 53 12 41 3
11-14 May 19 46% 28 18 53 9 44 1



14-16 Apr 19
17-20 Mar 19
10-12 Feb 19
20-22 Jan 19
9-11 Dec 18
13-16 Oct 18
16-19 Sep 18
19-21 Aug 18
9-11 Jul 18
3-6 Jun 18
22-24 Apr 18
18-21 Mar 18
10-13 Feb 18
21-23 Jan 18
22-24 Oct 17 1Low
24-26 Sep 17
27-29 Aug 17
16-18 Jul 17
25-27 Jun 17
21-23 May 17
23-25 Apr 17
12-14 Mar 17
11-13 Feb 17

10-14. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following

------------- Approve -- Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
45% 27 18 51 9 42 4
46% 27 19 51 9 42 2
46% 31 14 52 8 44 2
43% 28 15 54 10 44 2
46% 27 19 52 9 42 2
47% 31 16 51 8 43 2
44% 27 18 52 9 43 3
45% 25 19 53 10 44 2
46% 28 18 51 10 41 3
45% 27 18 51 10 41 4
44% 27 18 53 12 41 3
45% 27 18 52 8 44 2
43% 30 13 53 8 45 3
45% 27 18 53 12 41 2
38% 25 12 57 8 49 5
42% 26 17 53 8 45 5
41% 28 13 55 10 44 4
41% 27 14 53 7 45 6
44% 29 15 50 7 43 6
40% 28 12 53 8 46 7
45% 30 15 48 9 39 7
43% 30 13 51 7 45 6
48% 35 13 47 5 41 6

issues? [RANDOMIZE LIST]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters

The economy
Immigration
Health care
Foreign policy
Race relations

The economy
9-12 Aug 20
12-15 Jul 20
13-16 Jun 20
23-26 Feb 20
19-22 Jan 20 [HIGH]
27-30 Oct 19
15-17 Sep 19

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

50% 46 4

41% 53 6

40% 53 7

39% 54 7

35% 57 8
Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

50% 46 4

47% 47 6

49% 46 4

54% 42 4

56% 38 6

49% 46 5

50% 45 5



21-23 Jul 19
11-14 May 19
17-20 Mar 19
20-22 Jan 19
9-11 Dec 18
13-16 Oct 18
16-19 Sep 18
19-21 Aug 18
9-11 Jul 18
3-6 Jun 18
22-24 Apr 18
18-21 Mar 18
21-23 Jan 18
22-24 Oct 17 Low
24-26 Sep 17
27-29 Aug 17
16-18 Jul 17
25-27 Jun 17
23-25 Apr 17
12-14 Mar 17

Immigration

9-12 Aug 20
19-22 Jan 20
27-30 Oct 19
15-17 Sep 19
21-23 Jul 19
11-14 May 19
17-20 Mar 19
20-22 Jan 19
9-11 Dec 18
13-16 Oct 18
16-19 Sep 18
19-21 Aug 18 [LOW]
9-11 Jul 18

3-6 Jun 18

22-24 Apr 18
18-21 Mar 18
21-23 Jan 18
24-26 Sep 17 [LOW]
27-29 Aug 17
16-18 Jul 17
23-25 ApI’ 17[HICH]
12-14 Mar 17

52%
48%
50%
49%
50%
49%
50%
49%
53%
52%
47%
51%
51%
44%
49%
49%
45%
48%
48%
47%

41%
41%
40%
42%
41%
41%
41%
42%
43%
41%
41%
39%
43%
43%
43%
41%
40%
39%
43%
42%
44%
41%

41
46
42
46
43
43
42
44
43
41
47
44
41
49
43
43
46
43
44
44

53
56
57
54
54
54
54
54
53
55
54
57
55
52
52
55
54
57
54
53
54
56
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Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

Health care
9-12 Aug 20 40% 53 7
13-16 Jun 20 39% 53 8
23-26 Feb 20 38% 53 9
19-22 Jan 20 38% 54 7
27-30 Oct 19 35% 53 12
15-17 Sep 19 34% 56 10
21-23 Jul 19 38% 51 11
11-14 May 19 36% 55 9
17-20 Mar 19 37% 52 11
9-11 Dec 18 33% 56 11
13-16 Oct 18 37% 53 9
16-19 Sep 18 38% 52 10
19-21 Aug 18 36% 55 9
21-23 Jan 18 [HIGH] 40% 51 8
22-24 Oct 17 33% 60 7
24-26 Sep 17 35% 58 7
27-29 Aug 17 34% 60 6
16-18 Jul 17 ow 32% 59 9
25-27 Jun 17 36% 55 9
23-25 Apr 17 35% 56 9
12-14 Mar 17 35% 55 10

Foreign policy
9-12 Aug 20 39% 54 7
19-22 Jan 20 40% 56 4
27-30 Oct 19 37% 56 7
15-17 Sep 19 wow 36% 54 10
20-22 Jan 19 38% 53 8
19-21 Aug 18 37% 55 8
9-11 Jul 18 41% 53 6
3-6 Jun 18 42% 49 9
25-27 Jun 17 41% 52 6
23-25 ApI’ 17 [HIGH] 43% 49 7

Race relations
9-12 Aug 20 35% 57 8
12-15 Jul 20 35% 56 8
13-16 Jun 20 [LOW] 32% 61 7
19-22 Jan 20 [HIGH] 37% 56 8
21-23 Jul 19 32% 57 10
13-16 Oct 18 35% 57 8
19-21 Aug 18 33% 58 9
21-23 Jan 18 32% 58 9
27-29 Aug 17 33% 61 6



How satisfied are you with the way things are going in the country today -- are you very
satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied?

------------- Satistied-------------  ----------Not satisfied---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
9-12 Aug 20 33% 11 21 66 25 41 1
19-22 Jan 20 43% 13 30 56 28 28 1
27-30 Oct 19 42% 12 29 58 31 27 1
11-13 Aug 19 40% 14 26 59 24 35 1
14-16 Apr 19 40% 9 31 58 31 27 2
20-22 Jan 19 38% 6 32 61 26 35 1
16-19 Sep 18 43% 16 27 55 26 29 2
22-24 Apr 18 43% 10 33 55 29 27 2
21-23 Jan 18 45% 11 34 53 26 27 2
27-29 Aug 17 35% 4 31 64 32 32 1
23-25 Apr 17 45% 10 35 53 26 27 2
3-6 Nov 16 40% 7 33 59 23 36 1
10-12 Oct 16 40% 6 34 59 23 36 *
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 44% 9 35 55 22 33 1
11-13 Apr 16 42% 5 37 58 26 32 *
4-7 Jan 16 38% 5 33 61 26 35 1
20-22 Sep 15 40% 5 35 59 24 35 1
13-15 Jul 15 41% 8 33 58 24 34 1
19-21 Apr 15 44% 4 40 56 26 30 1
11-13 Jan 15 40% 4 36 59 29 30 1
28-30 Sep 14 40% 2 38 59 29 30 -
20-22 Jul 14 40% 5 35 60 27 33 -
10, 12-13 May 14 43% 5 38 57 28 29 1
19-21 Jan 14 37% 3 34 62 31 31 -
20-22 Oct 13 26% 2 24 73 26 47 -
21-23 Jul 13 35% 2 33 63 30 33 -
20-22 Apr 13 40% 4 36 60 31 29 -
15-17 Jan 13 37% 3 34 63 26 37 1
28-30 Oct 12 46% 9 37 53 21 32 1
15-17 Jul 12 38% 4 34 62 25 37 -
9-11 Apr 12 32% 3 29 67 31 36 -
12-14 Jan 12 34% 4 30 65 31 34 -
23-250ct 11 24% 3 21 76 35 41 1
25-27 Apr 11 30% 2 28 69 35 34 1
18-19 Jan 11 37% 3 34 61 35 26 1
26-28 Oct 10 33% 3 30 65 32 33 1
1-2 Sep 10 32% 3 29 68 32 36 -
8-9 Jun 10 35% 2 33 65 30 35 1
12-13 Jan 10 35% 2 33 64 37 27 -
11-12 Aug 09 38% 6 32 61 32 29 2
22-23 Apr 09 46% 16 30 53 26 27 1
13-14 Jan 09 20% 3 17 79 35 44 1



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
16. Do you think Joe Biden is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
9-12 Aug 20 48% 46 7
19-22 Jan 20 46% 45 10
6-8 Oct 19 48% 47 5
19-21 Apr 15 44% 48 8

17. Do you think Donald Trump is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
9-12 Aug 20 36% 61 3
19-22 Jan 20 38% 58 4
6-8 Oct 19 35% 63 2
22-24 Oct 17 33% 63 4
3-6 Nov 16 35% 61 4
1-3 Nov 16 37% 59 4
22-25 Oct 16 34% 63 3
10-12 Oct 16 31% 65 4
3-6 Oct 16 34% 63 3
27-29 Sep 16 31% 63 6
11-14 Sep 16 35% 62 3
28-30 Aug 16 35% 63 3
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 36% 62 3
26-28 Jun 16** 34% 63 3
14-17 May 16 40% 57 3
20-22 Mar 16 33% 65 3
4-7 Jan 16 41% 55 4
16-19 Nov 15 41% 55 5
1-3 Nov 15* 38% 56 6
21-23 Jun 15 30% 64 6

** Wording: “Do you think ‘honest and trustworthy’ describes Donald Trump, or not?”
* Results based on a split sample, = 4%



[READ NEXT TWO QUESTIONS IN SAME CANDIDATE ORDER AS Q16/Q17]

18. Do you think Joe Biden is a strong leader, or not?
Yes No (Don’t know)
9-12 Aug 20 47% 47 6
19. Do you think Donald Trump is a strong leader, or not?
Yes No (Don’t know)
9-12 Aug 20 44% 54 2
21-23 Jan 18 42% 52 5
11-13 Feb 17 52% 45 4
28-30 Aug 16 51% 47 2
14-17 May 16 59% 38 2
Yes No (Don’t know)
For reference: Do you think Joe Biden has the compassion to serve effectively as president?
12-15 Jul 20 56% 30 14
For reference: Do you think Donald Trump has the compassion to serve effectively as president?
12-15 Jul 20 36% 57 7
22-24 Oct 17 37% 60 3

For reference: Do you think Joe Biden has the mental soundness to serve effectively as president?
12-15 Jul 20 47% 39 14

For reference: Do you think Donald Trump has the mental soundness to serve effectively as president?
12-15 Jul 20 43% 51 7



20.-27. Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the
following -- Joe Biden or Donald Trump? [RANDOMIZE]

Donald (Don’t Trump
Joe Biden  Trump (Both) (Neither) know) Edge

The economy

9-12 Aug 20 44% 47 2 6

12-15 Jul 20 44% 43 3 4 6 -1

17-20 May 20 42% 45 3 5 4
Policing and criminal justice

9-12 Aug 20 48% 42 1 3 6 -6
Immigration

9-12 Aug 20 49% 42 * 2 6 -7
Nominating the next Supreme

Court justice

9-12 Aug 20 49% 39 1 3 8 -10
Relations with China

9-12 Aug 20 49% 38 1 3 9 -11

17-20 May 20 43% 37 3 11 7 -6
Coronavirus

9-12 Aug 20 50% 36 1 4 9 -14

12-15 Jul 20 51% 34 5 7 -17

17-20 May 20 46% 37 3 9 5 -9
Health care

9-12 Aug 20 52% 37 * 3 7 -15

17-20 May 20 50% 33 4 8 6 -17
Race relations

9-12 Aug 20 53% 34 1 4 8 -19

12-15 Jul 20 52% 31 7 7 21



Moving on...
28.  On ascale of excellent, good, only fair and poor, how would you rate economic
conditions today?

Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)

9-12 Aug 20 9% 19 34 37 1
RECENT TREND

12-15 Jul 20 7% 22 37 32 1
13-16 Jun 20 7% 21 36 35 1
17-20 May 20 6% 14 29 49 1
4-7 Apr 20 8% 18 30 43 1
21-24 Mar 20 12% 21 28 37 2
19-22 Jan 20 20% 35 30 14 1
27-30 Oct 19 14% 33 36 16 1
15-17 Sep 19 15% 32 36 15 2
21-23 Jul 19 15% 36 32 15 2
11-14 May 19 16% 31 33 18 1
14-16 Apr 19 13% 31 38 16 1
20-22 Jan 19 9% 32 34 22 3
9-11 Dec 18 13% 34 35 16 2
13-16 Oct 18 14% 35 32 16 2
19-21 Aug 18 12% 35 34 17 2
22-24 Apr 18 9% 34 40 18 *
21-23 Jan 18 17% 32 35 14 2
27-29 Aug 17 6% 30 45 17 1
23-25 Apr 17 4% 29 47 19 2
11-13 Dec 16 3% 30 42 23 1
28-30 Aug 16 1% 23 45 30 *
11-13 Apr 16 2% 19 46 33 *
4-7 Jan 16 2% 21 43 33 1
1-3 Nov 15 1% 20 44 35 *
11-13 Aug 15 2% 20 39 39 1
19-21 Apr 15 2% 19 51 28 1
11-13 Jan 15 3% 22 46 29 -
25-27 Oct 14 1% 17 48 33

10, 12-13 May 14 1% 17 46 36 -
20-22 Oct 13 -% 8 43 49 -
9-11 Jun 13 2% 16 44 38 1
15-17 Jan 13 -% 9 40 51 1
7-9 Oct 12 1% 15 42 42 1
13-15 May 12 1% 10 43 45 -
5-7 Dec 11 -% 5 28 66 -
26-28 Jun 11 1% 6 35 59 -
18-19 Jan 11 1% 7 40 51 1
26-28 Oct 10 1% 8 35 55 1
8-9 Jun 10 1% 6 44 49 1



29.

30.

Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)

12-13 Jan 10 1% 7 39 52 1
22-23 Apr 09 4% 8 30 57 1
13-14 Jan 09 1% 4 20 74 1
22-23 Sep 08 1% 5 29 65 1

Thinking about your personal financial situation, do you feel like you are getting ahead
financially, holding steady, or falling behind?

Getting Holding Falling

ahead steady behind (Don’t know)
9-12 Aug 20 16% 50 32 2
11-13 Aug 19 22% 50 26 2
16-19 Sep 18* 22% 50 26 2
10-13 Feb 18 23% 52 24 1

*Asked of half sample, + 4%

If you could send just one of the following two messages to the federal government right
now, would it be “lend me a hand” or would it be “leave me alone™?

Lend me a hand Leave me alone (Don’t know)
9-12 Aug 20 57% 36 7
10-12 Feb 19 34% 55 11
10-13 Feb 18 41% 51 8
15-17 Feb 16 39% 54 6
10-12 Aug 14 32% 59 9
19-21 Aug 12 37% 53 10

23-250Oct 11 44% 50 6



On another subject...

31. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the 2010 health care law, also known
as ObamaCare? If you have never heard of it, please just say so. [IF FAVORABLE
/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

---------- Favorable----------  -------Unfavorable------- (Can’t Never
TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly say) heard of
9-12 Aug 20 56% 29 27 36 12 24 7 1
Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of
9-12 Aug 20 mcn 56% 36 7 1
13-16 Jun 20 56% 38 5 *
21-23 Jul 19 52% 43 4 1
14-16 Apr 19 47% 46 6 1
10-12 Feb 19 47% 45 7 *
13-16 Oct 18 53% 42 4 1
19-21 Aug 18 51% 44 5 *
3-6 Jun 18 49% 46 4 1
18-21 Mar 18 48% 48 4 1
22-24 Oct 17 54% 42 3 *
27-29 Aug 17 49% 48 3 *
25-27 Jun 17 52% 46 2 *
12-14 Mar 17 50% 47 2 1
15-18 Jan 17 50% 46 4 *
11-13 Aug 15 41% 54 4 1
1-3 Mar 15 [LOW] 38% 58 4 -
[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
32. How concerned are you about crime and violence in your community?
------------ Concerned - Not concerned---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
9-12 Aug 20 61% 29 32 38 24 14 1

33. Do you think the pace of civil rights in the U.S. is going too slow, too fast, or about right?

Too slow Too fast About right (Don’t know)
9-12 Aug 20 47% 13 33 7




34, What do you think should happen to the illegal immigrants who are currently working in
the United States -- do you favor deporting as many as possible or do you favor setting up
a system for them to become legal residents?

Deport as Set up a system to
many as possible become legal (Don’t know)
9-12 Aug 20 25% 66 9
13-16 Oct 18 22% 69 10
24-26 Sep 17 14% 83 3
15-17 Oct 16 18% 74 8
28-30 Aug 16 19% 77 4
14-17 May 16 19% 75 6
18-21 Jan 16 27% 64 9
13-15 Jul 15 30% 64 5

For reference: If it were possible to locate most illegal immigrants currently in the United States, would
you favor deporting as many as possible or would you favor setting up a system for them to become legal

residents?

27-28 Jul 10 45% 49 7
12-13 May 09 43% 50 7
5-6 Jun 07 39% 51 9

Moving on...

35. How concerned are you about the spread of coronavirus in the United States?

------------ Concerned -——- Not concerned---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)

9-12 Aug 20 85% 60 25 15 8 6 *

12-15 Jul 20 86% 59 27 13 9 4 1

13-16 Jun 20 84% 54 30 15 10 5 *

17-20 May 20 88% 61 27 12 9 3 *

4-7 Apr 20 94% 70 24 6 4 1 *

21-24 Mar 20 92% 70 22 8 5 3 *

For reference:
How concerned are you that the coronavirus that originated in China will spread throughout the United

States?

23-26 Feb 20 70% 30 40 27 22 6 3
How concerned are you that the Ebola virus will spread throughout the United States?

25-27 Oct 14 59% 25 34 41 23 18 -
12-14 Oct 14 68% 37 31 30 17 13 1
28-30 Sep 14* 68% 31 37 31 21 10 1
10-12 Aug 14* 62% 30 32 37 21 16 1

*Wording: “How concerned are you that the outbreak of the Ebola virus in West Africa will spread to the
United States?”

How concerned are you about the spread of the HIN1 virus or swine flu in the United States?

17-18 Nov 09 65% 28 37 35 23 12 -
15-16 Sep 09 64% 26 38 35 22 13 1
How concerned are you about the spread of bird flu in the United States?

28 Feb-1 Mar 06 61% 23 38 37 25 12 1
10-11 Jan 06 57% 26 31 43 28 15 2

11-12 Oct 05 63% 30 33 32 21 11 5



36.-37. Do you approve or disapprove of the way each of the following have responded to the
coronavirus pandemic? [IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly

(approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?] [RANDOMIZE)]

March 2020 wording: “...coronavirus outbreak”

Director of the National Institute

of Allergy and Infectious

Diseases Dr. Anthony Fauci

President Donald Trump

38.

39.

9-12 Aug 20
12-15 Jul 20
13-16 Jun 20
17-20 May 20
4-7 Apr 20
21-24 Mar 20

9-12 Aug 20
12-15 Jul 20
13-16 Jun 20
17-20 May 20
4-7 Apr 20
21-24 Mar 20

----------- Approve -—-- Disapprove----------  (Don’t
TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
71% 41 29 22 11 10 8
74% 44 30 20 11 8 6
72% 37 34 21 12 10 7
74% 41 32 19 12 7 7
80% 43 36 11 7 4 9
7% 46 31 12 8 5 10
44% 22 22 54 10 44 2
43% 25 18 56 10 45 2
44% 25 19 55 13 42 1
43% 26 17 55 11 43 2
51% 29 21 48 12 36 1
51% 31 20 46 11 36 3

Do you think the federal government overreacted to the coronavirus outbreak, reacted

appropriately, or did the government not take the virus seriously enough?

Did not take
the virus
Reacted seriously
Overreacted appropriately  enough  (Don’t know)
9-12 Aug 20 13% 29 54 4

Do you think coronavirus in the United States is completely under control, mostly under
control, somewhat under control or not under control at all?

Completely Mostly Somewhat Notatall (Don’t know)
9-12 Aug 20 7% 12 29 49 3
12-15 Jul 20 8% 12 27 51 2
13-16 Jun 20 7% 16 43 33 2
17-20 May 20 5% 15 43 35 1



40.

41.

42.

43.

Do you favor or oppose requiring everyone in the United States to wear a face mask
when they are outside of their home?

Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
9-12 Aug 20 74% 21 5

For reference: Do you favor or oppose the federal government taking each of the following actions in
response to coronavirus: Announcing a national mask-wearing order for indoor spaces?

12-15 Jul 20 71% 22 6

For reference: Do you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of people who wear face masks?
Favorable Unfavorable (Can’t say)  Never heard of

13-16 Jun 20 80% 13 7 *

Do you think reopening more of the economy now is worth the potential health risk, or is
it not worth it?

Worth it Not worth it (Don’t know)
9-12 Aug 20 40% 53 6

For reference: Which of the following better describes your view when it comes to reopening the economy?
[ROTATE]

We should reopen We should wait to
the economy now, even reopen the economy,
if it means the public even if it means the (Don’'t
health crisis lasts longer economic crisis lasts longer  (Neither) know)
17-20 May 20 34% 55 5 7

Some say Congress should pass additional unemployment benefits to help people who
lost their jobs due to coronavirus. Others say extra unemployment benefits would
discourage people from going back to work and the country can’t afford it. Do you favor
or oppose Congress passing extra unemployment benefits?

Favor Oppose (Don’t know)
9-12 Aug 20 66% 27 7

For reference: An additional six hundred dollars a week unemployment benefit was passed by Congress in
response to the pandemic. Some say these extra benefits need to continue because jobs haven’t come back
yet and people are hurting. Others say the extra benefits should stop because they are discouraging people
from going back to their jobs and the country can’t afford it. Do you favor or oppose extending the extra
unemployment benefits?

12-15 Jul 20 62% 32 6

Do you plan to get a vaccine shot against coronavirus when a vaccine becomes available,
or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
9-12 Aug 20 55% 26 20
17-20 May 20 60% 23 16

For reference:
Do you plan to get a vaccine shot against the HIN1 virus or swine flu, if the vaccine becomes available?
13-14 Oct 09 44% 50 6

Do you usually get vaccinated against the regular flu?
15-16 Sep 09 56% 44 -



Moving on...

44.  In response to the coronavirus pandemic, do you favor or oppose allowing all U.S.
citizens to vote by mail if they want to in the upcoming presidential election?
Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
9-12 Aug 20 60% 30 9
12-15 Jul 20 63% 28 9
17-20 May 20* 63% 30 8

*Wording: “In response to the coronavirus pandemic, do you favor or oppose allowing all U.S. citizens to
vote by mail in the upcoming presidential election?”

45. Some people say they are less likely to vote because they are concerned it might expose
them to coronavirus. Others say they intend to vote no matter what. How about you --
how likely are you to vote in the presidential election on a scale from zero to 10, where

10 means you’re certain you will vote and zero means there is no chance you will vote.
(DK/  (Already
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Refused) voted)
9-12 Aug 20 1% * * * 1 3 2 4 6 6 74 2 -

46. Do you usually vote early or on Election Day? [IF EARLY: Do you vote early in person,
or by submitting a mail or absentee ballot?] [IF ELECTION DAY: Do you vote in
person, or by submitting a mail or absentee ballot on Election Day?]

Election Election (Don’t
Early,  Early, mail Day, Day, mail/  usually (Don’t
in person /absentee inperson  absentee vote) know)
9-12 Aug 20 21% 21 47 6 3 2

47.  And this year, will you vote early or on Election Day? [IF EARLY: Will you vote early
in person, or by submitting a mail or absentee ballot?] [IF ELECTION DAY: Will you
vote in person, or by submitting a mail or absentee ballot on Election Day?]
Election Election
Early,  Early, mail Day, Day, mail / (Don’t plan (Don’t
in person /absentee Inperson absentee on voting) know)

9-12 Aug 20 20% 31 33 8 1 7
POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION
-------- Democrat Republican-------- Independent /
TOTAL Solid Lean TOTAL Solid Lean Other

9-12 Aug 20 46% 41 5 43 38 5 11
12-15 Jul 20 46% 40 6 42 36 6 12
13-16 Jun 20 47% 39 8 41 34 7 13
17-20 May 20 45% 39 6 42 36 6 13
4-7 Apr 20 44% 38 6 44 39 5 12
21-24 Mar 20 49% 42 7 40 34 6 11
23-26 Feb 20 50% 44 6 41 36 5 9
19-22 Jan 20 48% 42 6 42 37 5 10
8-11 Dec 19 46% 40 6 41 35 6 12
27-30 Oct 19 49% 41 8 41 35 6 11



Fox News Poll -- Margin of Error for Subgroups

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw &
Company Research (R). It was conducted by telephone (landline and cellphone) with live
interviewers August 9-12, 2020 among a random national sample of 1,000 registered voters.
Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of plus or minus 3 percentage
points.

Results among the attached subgroups have larger sampling errors:

Answered Q8A
Q3 & 4 Supporting (Harris Fav, 2
Overall a Candidate Biden Supporters Trump Supporters Nights Only)

Registered Voters +/-3% +/-3% +/-4.5% +/-4.5% +/- 5%
Men +/- 4% +/-4.5% +/- 6.5% +/-6.5% +/- 7%
Women +/- 4% +/-4.5% +/- 6% +/- 7% +/- 7%
White +/-3.5% +/-3.5% +/- 5% +/- 5% +/- 5.5%
Black +/- 10% N/A N/A N/A N/A
Hispanic +/- 9% N/A N/A N/A N/A
Nonwhite +/- 6.5% +/- 7% +/- 8% N/A N/A
White Men +/- 5% +/- 5% +/-7.5% +/- 7% +/-7.5%
White Women +/- 5% +/- 5% +/-7.5% +/-7.5% +/- 8%
Nonwhite Men +/-10 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Nonwhite Women +/- 8.5% +/- 9% N/A N/A N/A
Under Age 45 +/- 5% +/- 5% +/- 7% +/-7.5% +-T%
Age 45+ +/- 4% +/- 4% +/-5.5% +/- 6% +/-6.5%
Under Age 30 +/- 8% +/- 8.5% N/A N/A N/A
Age 65+ +/- 6% +/- 6% +/- 8% +/- 9% N/A
Under $50k +/- 5% +/-5.5% +/-7.5% +/- 8.5% +/- 8%
$50k+ +/- 4% +/- 4% +/- 5.5% +/- 6% +/- 6%
Democrats +/-4.5% +/-4.5% +/-4.5% N/A +/- 7%
Republicans +/-4.5% +/-4.5% N/A +/- 5% +/-T%
Independents +/-9.5% N/A N/A N/A N/A
Democratic Men +-7% +/- 7% +/- 7% N/A N/A
Democratic Women +/- 6% +/- 6% +/-6.5% N/A +/-9.5%
Republican Men +/- 6% +/-6.5% N/A +/- 7% +/-9.5%
Republican Women +/-6.5% +/- 7% N/A +/- 7% N/A
Liberals +/- 5% +/- 5% +/-5.5% N/A +/- 8%
Moderates +-7% +/-7.5% N/A N/A N/A
Conservatives +/- 4.5% +/-4.5% N/A +/-5.5% +-7%
Trump Job Approve +/-4.5% +/-4.5% N/A +/- 5% +- 1%
Trump Job Disapprove +- 4% +/-4.5% +/- 4.5% N/A +/- 6.5%
Biden Supporters +/-4.5% +/-4.5% +/-4.5% +/--% +/- 7%
Trump Supporters +/-4.5% +/-4.5% +/--% +/-4.5% +/- 7%
White College Degree +/- 5% +/- 5% +/- 7% +/- 8% +/- 8.5%
White No Degree +/- 5% +/- 5% +/- 8% +/-6.5% +/-7.5%
White Degree Men +/- 6.5% +/- 7% N/A +/-9.5% N/A
White No Degree Men +/- 7% +/-7.5% N/A N/A N/A
White Degree Women +/- 8% +/- 8% N/A N/A N/A
White No Degree Women +/-6.5% +/- 7% N/A +/- 9% N/A
White Evangelicals +/- 6% +/-6.5% N/A +/-7.5% N/A
Urban +/- 6% +/- 6% +/- 8% +/-9.5% +/-9.5%
Suburban +/- 5% +/- 5% +/-6.5% +/-17.5% +/-7.5%
Rural +/-5.5% +/-5.5% +/- 8.5% +/-7.5% +/- 8.5%
Suburban Women +/- 6.5% +/- 7% +/- 8.5% N/A N/A
Rural Whites +/- 6% +/- 6% N/A +/- 8% +/- 9%

Battleground States +/-4.5% +/-4.5% +/- 6.5% +/-6.5% +-T%



1. How interested are you in the presidential election? Are you:

Extremely interested

Very interested

Somewhat interested
Not at all interested

(Don't know)

Extremely interested

Vvery interested

somewhat_interested
Not at all interested

(pon't know)

Extremely interested

Vvery interested

Ssomewhat_interested
Not at all interested

(pon't know)

Total
62%
22%
12%

3%

‘!:%

Total
62%
22%
12%

3%
s’c%

Total
62%
22%
12%

3%
* %

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White white white
Men women White Black anic white Men Women Men Women
65% 60% 64% 62% 60% 60% 67% 61% 59% 60%
25% 20% 21% 19% 25% 24% 23% 19% 31% 19%
9% 15% 12% 13% 13% 12% 8% 16% 10% 14%
1% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 1% 4% - 6%
*% 1% *% 1% - 1% *% *% - 1%
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod
57% 66% 68% 63% 39% 71% 65%  64% 62%  70%  45%
24% 22%  20%  23% @ 26%  24% 18%  24% 22%  19%  28%
14% 10%  10%  12%  22% 5% 14%  11% 13% 9%  19%
5% 1% 1% 2% 11% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 7%
- *% 1% *% 1% - 1% - 1% - 2%
white White Wwhite white No White Wwhite No
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban
71% 58% 73% 60% 68% 56% % 63%
19% 23% 21% 26% 17% 21% 23% 23%
8% 16% 6% 11% 10% 19% 11% 11%
2% 3% 1% 2% 5% 3% 1% 2%
*% *% - 1% 1% - - 1%

under
Age 45
54%
25%
16%
4%
1%

cons
64%
23%
11%
1%

¥ %

Sub-
urban
63%
23%
10%
3%

% %

Age Under Age
45+ Age 30 65+
69% 45%  68%
20% 28%  23%
9% 19% 7%
2% 7% 2%
:‘:% 1% -
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Job Job Supp- Supp-
Approve Disapp orter orter
61% 65% 71% 61%
26% 20% 19% 25%
12% 12% 9% 12%
1% 3% 1% 2%
s‘r% *% s‘r% :‘c%
Sub- Battle-
urban Rural ground
Rural women whites States
62% 62% 62% 62%
21% 20% 22% 24%
15% 12% 15% 11%
4% 2%

2%

s‘c%

2%

%9

2. If the presidential election were today, how would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON'T KNOw: well, which way do you lean?]
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White Wwhite wWwhite Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
Democrat Joe Biden 49%  46% 51% 43% 78% 54% 65% 41% 44% 63% 67% 46%  50% 49%  51%
Republican Donald 42%  46% 39% 49% 8% 34% 22% 51% 47% 27% 19% 41%  43% 35%  42%
Trump
(other) 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 2% 6% 3%
(wouldn't vote) 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 2% 1% 2% 2% *% 4% *%
(bon't know) 5% 4% 5% 4% 7% 5% 7% 4% 4% 4% 8% 5% 4% 6% 4%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
Democrat Joe Biden 49% 51% 48%  91% 8%  28%  92% 90%  11% 6% 81% 49%  21% % 84%  100% -
Republican Donald 42% 37% 45% 4%  86%  30% 6% 3%  82% 89%  12%  33% 73% 89% 4% - 100%
Trump
(other) 3% 4% 3% 2% 3%  14% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4% 6% 2% 2% 4% - -
(wouldn't vote) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 5% - 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% *% 2% - -
(bon't know) 5% 6% 3% 2% 3% 22% *% 3% 3% 3% 3% 9% 4% 2% 6% - -
white White white white No White Wwhite No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States
Democrat Joe Biden 49% 50% 37% 46% 37% 55% 37% 28% 53% 54% 38% 58% 33% 47%
Republican Donald 42% 44% 54% 49% 54% 37% 54% 66% 37% 38% 52% 35% 58% 45%
Trump
(other) 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3%
(wouldn't vote) 1% *% 2% 1% - - 3% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
(Don't know) 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%
3. [SKIP IF OTHER, WOULDN'T VOTE, OR DON'T KNOW IN Q2] How committed are you to voting for [CANDIDATE FROM Q2]?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
Extremely 70%  66% 74% 71% N/A N/A 67% 66% 75% N/A N/A 61%  76% 52%  79%
very 19% 22% 15% 18% N/A N/A 19% 23% 14% N/A N/A 24% 15% 27% 13%
Somewhat 11%  11% 11% 10% N/A N/A 13% 11% 10% N/A N/A 15% 8% 20% 7%
Not at all *% 1% *% *% N/A N/A 1% *% *% N/A N/A 1% *% 1% 1%
(Don't know) *% *% *% *% N/A N/A - *% *% N/A N/A - 1% - -
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Wwomen Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
Extremely 70% 69% 69% 74% 69% N/A  71% 77%  64% 74%  77% 60%  68% 68% 71% 73% 66%
Very 19% 19% 20%  17%  19% N/A 22% 14%  21% 16% 16% 26%  18% 21% 17% 16% 21%
Somewhat 11% 12% 11% 8% 12% N/A 7% 9% 13% 10% 7% 13% 13% 10% 11% 10% 12%
Not at all *% *% 1% *% *%  N/A 1% - 1% - *% *% 1% 1% *% *% 1%
(pon't know) *% - *% *% *%  N/A - *% 1% *% - 1% *% - 1% *% *%
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States
Extremely 70% 72% 69% 71% 62% 75% 75% 75% 73% 69% 68% 75% 70% 70%
very 19% 17% 20% 19% 27% 14% 15% 17% 14% 20% 20% 15% 20% 19%
Somewhat 11% 10% 10% 10% 11% 11% 10% 7% 12% 10% 11% 10% 10% 10%
Not at all *% *% *% - *% 1% - *% *% *% 1% - 1% 1%
(Don't know) *% 1% - 1% - 1% - - *% *% - - - *%



4. [SKIP IF OTHER, WOULDN'T VOTE, OR DON'T KNOW IN Q2] when you think about voting for president this year, which is the bigger

motivation?

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White white wWwhite
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women
Enthusiasm for your 45% 49% 41% 41% N/A N/A 55% 45% 36% N/A N/A
candidate to win
Fear the other 50% 47% 53% 55% N/A N/A 38% 50% 60% N/A N/A
candidate might win
(Don't know) 5% 4% 6% 4% N/A N/A 7% 5% 4% N/A N/A
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod
Enthusiasm for your 45% 46% 44% 39% 52% N/A  46% 34% 54% 50% 39% 41%
candidate to win
Fear the other 50% 49% 51% 57% 43% N/A  52% 61%  41% 45%  58%  49%
candidate might win
(Dpon't know) 5% 4% 5% 4% 5%  N/A 3% 5% 5% 6% 3%  10%
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban
Enthusiasm for your 45% 39% 42% 47% 43% 29% 41% 59% 50%
candidate to win
Fear the other 50% 57% 53% 50% 51% 68% 54% 38% 46%
candidate might win
(bon't know) 5% 3% 6% 3% 6% 3% 5% 4% 5%
5. In general, do you think more of your neighbors are voting for Joe Biden or Donald Trump?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White Wwhite wWwhite
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women
Biden 34%  33% 35% 26% 69% 44% 55% 27% 25% 54% 56%
Trump 39%  44% 34% 46% 5% 33% 19% 50% 42% 21% 17%
(Depends, Mixed) 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8% 7%
(Don't know) 20%  16% 24% 21% 18% 15% 18% 16% 26% 16% 20%
uUnder Dem Dem  GOP GOP
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod
Biden 34% 36% 34%  56%  12% 29%  56% 56%  14% 10%  51%  30%
Trump 39% 33% 42%  15%  67%  30%  22% 10%  65% 69%  22%  31%
(Depends, Mixed) 7% 6% 7% 8% 5%  10% 8% 8% 7% 3% 8% 9%
(Don't know) 20% 25% 17%  22% 16%  31%  14% 27%  15% 18%  20%  30%
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Total Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel Urban
Biden 34% 32% 22% 32% 22% 31% 22% 18% 49%
Trump 39% 45% 48% 49% 52% 39% 44% 59% 28%
(Depends, Mixed) 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 8% 5% 7% 5%
(Don't know) 20% 17% 24% 13% 18% 22% 29% 16% 18%

6. Joe Biden: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of
TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of
TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Total
31%
23%
11%
32%

3%

53%
43%

Total
31%
23%
11%
32%

3%

53%
43%

Total
31%
23%
11%
32%

3%

53%
3%

Men Women Wh

32%
22%
11%
32%

3%

53%
43%

Under
$50k
34%
23%
10%
29%
5%

57%
38%

white
college
Degree
32%

23%

15%

28%

2%

55%
43%

30%
23%
11%
32%

3%

53%
43%

$50k+
29%
23%
12%
33%
2%

52%
6%

white
No
Degree
22%
18%
10%
47%
3%

40%
57%

ite

Hisp-

Black anic

26% 57% 35%
20% 28% 28%

12% 6% 11%
39% 5% 22%

3% 4% 4%
47% 85% 62%
51% 11% 33%
Dem GOP  Ind
57% 7%  15%
32%  12%  25%

6%  15%  21%

4%  64%  25%

1% 3%  14%
89%  19%  40%
10%  79%  46%

white white No
Degree Degree
Men Men

33% 21%

22% 19%

13% 11%

29% 45%

3% 4%

55% 40%

42% 56%

N
wh

Dem
Men
63%
28%
4%
4%
1%

91%
8%

on-
ite
44%
28%
10%
14%

4%

72%
24%

D
wom
5
3

8
1

white
Degree
women

30%
25%
18%
26%

100

55%
44%

white white
Men Women

27%
21%
12%
37%

4%

48%
49%

em GOP
en  Men
2% 9%
5%  14%
7% 15%
4%  59%
2% 3%

7% 23%
1% 74%

26%
20%
13%
40%

2%

46%
52%

Non-
white
Men
48%
24%
10%
15%
3%

72%
25%

women Lib

5%  51%
9%  32%

14% 8%
70% 8%

2% 1%

14%  83%
84%  16%

white No
Degree

women
23%

17%
9%
48%
3%

40%
57%

Evangel U
o

under
Age 45
45%

48%
7%

Cons
51%

44%
5%

Sub-
urban
42%

53%
4%

Under
Age 45
3 700
40%

14%

Cons
22%
57%

5%
16%

Sub-
urban
34%
35%
7%
23%

Age Under Age
45+ Age 30 65+
44% 41%  43%
52% 50%  55%
4% 9% 2%

Trump  Trump Biden Trump

Job Job Supp- Supp-

Approve Disapp orter orter

55% 36% 39% 51%

39% 60% 57% 42%

6% 4% 4% 7%

Sub- Battle-

urban Rural ground

Rural women whites States

44% 38% 43% 49%

51% 57% 51% 47%

5% 5% 6% 5%
Age Under Age
45+ Age 30 65+
32% 37%  30%
38% 33%  38%
6% 11% 3%
25% 19%  29%

Trump  Trump Biden Trump

Job Job Supp- Supp-

Approve Disapp orter orter

12% 53% 58% 8%

66% 17% 15% 72%

5% 8% 7% 4%

16% 22% 20% 15%

Sub- Battle-

urban Rural ground

Rural women whites States

22% 35% 18% 30%

51% 32% 56% 41%

8% 8% 7% 7%

19% 25% 19% 23%

[IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that

Non-
white Under Age Under Age
women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
41% 26%  34% 19%  38%
31% 28%  19% 32%  15%
9% 13%  10% 14% 8%
14% 30%  34% 31%  36%
6% 4% 3% 4% 4%
72% 53% 53% 51%  52%
22% 43%  44% 44%  44%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Job Job Supp- Supp-
Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
25%  16% % 50% 59% 4%
27%  12% 11% 33% 34% 9%
13%  13% 15% 8% 5% 16%
24% 57% 64% 7% 1% 69%
11% 2% 3% 2% *% 3%
52%  28% 18% 83% 94% 13%
37%  70% 78% 15% 6% 85%
Sub- Battle-
Sub- urban Rural ground
rban urban Rural women Wwhites States
41% 29% 26% 29% 23% 31%
24% 25% 17% 29% 14% 20%
11% 12% 11% 11% 11% 10%
19% 31% 44% 29% 51% 34%
5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4%
65% 54% 43% 58% 36% 51%
30% 43% 55% 40% 61% 44%



strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Sstrongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of
TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of
TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

8. Mike Pence: Please

strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Sstrongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Sstrongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

TOTAL FAVORABLE

7. Donald Trump: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White white wWwhite Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
29%  30% 28% 34% 6% 18% 13% 35% 34% 15% 11% 26%  31% 19%  34%
15%  17% 12% 16% 4% 16% 11% 18% 14% 15% 8% 17%  13% 13%  10%
8% 8% 8% 6% 14% 9% 12% 7% 6% 11% 12% 9% 7% 8% 3%
47%  43% 51% 42% 72% 52% 61% 39% 4SA 57% 64% 46%  48% 58%  50%
2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 4% 4% 1% % 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2%
43%  48% 40% 50% 11% 35% 24% 53% 48% 30% 19% 43%  44% 32%  44%
55%  51% 59% 49% 86% 61% 73% 46% 51% 68% 76% 56%  55% 66%  54%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
29% 27% 29% 3%  61%  10% 6% 1%  56% 67% 9%  18%  51% 64% 1% 1% 67%
15% 13% 16% 4%  23%  23% 5% 4% 25% 22% 5%  17%  22% 29% 2% 3% 28%
8% 7% 9% 8% 6%  16% 9% 7% 6% 5% 6%  10% 8% 4% 11% 8% 4%
47% 50% 46%  84% 9%  42%  80% 87%  12% 6% 79% 49%  18% 2% 85% 88% 1/
2% 3% 1% 1% *% 9% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 6% *% 1% 1% *%
43% 40% 45% 7%  85%  33% 11% 5%  81% 88%  14%  34%  73% 93% 3% 4% 95%
55% 57% 54% 92%  15% 58%  88% 94%  18% 12%  86%  59% 27% 6% 96% 96% 5%
white White Wwhite white No White Wwhite No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States
29% 26% 41% 32% 37% 18% 44% 56% 26% 22% 40% 21% 44% 31%
15% 17% 15% 17% 19% 17% 12% 14% 13% 16% 14% 13% 15% 15%
8% 8% 5% 7% 6% 9% 4% 5% 10% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7%
47% 48% 38% 42% 36% 55% 39% 23% 47% 54% 38% 58% 34% 449%
2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% *% 3%
43% 44% 56% 50% 56% 36% 56% 70% 39% 38% 54% 34% 59% 46%
55% 56% 43% 49% 43% 64% 43% 28% 57% 61% 45% 65% 40% 51%
tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
22%  22% 22% 26% 3% 16% 10% 26% 27% 10% 10% 16%  26% 15%  32%
19%  23% 15% 20% 10% 20% 15% 24% 16% 19% 12% 22%  16% 15%  13%
17%  17% 18% 16% 23% 18% 20% 15% 17% 20% 21% 19%  16% 14%  15%
34%  32% 35% 32% 42% 33% 38% 30% 35% 43% 35% 32%  35% 39%  33%
6% 5% 8% 5% 12% 11% 10% 5% 5% 6% 13% 8% 5% 9% 5%
2% 1% 3% 1% 11% 2% 6% *% 1% 2% 9% 3% 1% 7% 2%
41%  45% 37% 46% 12% 36% 25% 50% 43% 29% 22% 38%  43% 30%  45%
51%  49% 52% 48% 66% 51% 59% 45% 51% 62% 56% 50%  51% 53%  48%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
22% 22% 21% 5%  44% 9% 6% 4% 39% 499% 5% 8%  44% 45% 4% 3% 48%
19% 14% 21% 9%  27%  25%  11% 8%  31% 23%  11%  19%  26% 33% 7% 8% 31%
17% 19% 17%  20%  13% 21%  18% 21%  15% 12%  18%  20%  15% 10% 23% 21% 10%
34% 33% 34%  58% 9%  26%  59% 58%  10% 8%  61%  32% 10% 4% 58% 60% 5%
6% 8% 5% 5% 6%  15% 4% 5% 5% 7% 3%  16% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5%
2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4% - 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1%
41% 36% 43%  14%  71%  34%  17% 12%  70% 73%  15%  28%  69% 78% 11% 11% 78%
51% 52% 51%  78% 22%  48% 77% 79%  25% 20%  79%  52%  25% 14% 82% 82% 15%
white White Wwhite white No White Wwhite No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States
22% 19% 33% 22% 30% 14% 34% 43% 16% 18% 32% 17% 36% 22%
19% 24% 17% 28% 20% 20% 14% 20% 22% 17% 19% 12% 18% 21%
17% 16% 16% 15% 16% 18% 15% 15% 18% 19% 14% 20% 14% 17%
34% 36% 29% 30% 29% 42% 30% 14% 33% 39% 28% 42% 26% 32%
6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 7% 9% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6%
2% *% 1% *% *% - 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% *% 1%
41% 43% 49% 50% 50% 34% 48% 62% 38% 35% 51% 29% 53% 43%
51% 52% 45% 45% 45% 61% 45% 29% 51% 58% 42% 62% 41% 50%

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE



8A. [ASKED AUGUST 11-12 ONLY]

Kamala Harris: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

Total
strongly favorable 23%
Somewhat favorable 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 14%
Sstrongly unfavorable 27%
(Can't say) 9%
Never heard of 7%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 44%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 40%

Total
strongly favorable 23%
Somewhat favorable 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 14%
strongly unfavorable 27%
(Can't say) 9%
Never heard of 7%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 44%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 40%

Total
Strongly favorable 23%
Somewhat favorable 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 14%
strongly unfavorable 27%
(Can't say) 9%
Never heard of 7%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 44%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 40%

9. Do you approve or disapprove of the job

Total
Approve 44%
Disapprove 54%
(Don't know) 1%

Total
Approve 44%
Disapprove 54%
(Don't know) 1%

Total
Approve 44%
Disapprove 54%

(Don't know) 1%

Non- Non-
Hisp- Non- White White white wWwhite
Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women
24% 23% 21% N/A N/A N/A 21% 21% N/A N/A
19% 23% 17% N/A N/A N/A 16% 19% N/A N/A
15% 13% 14% N/A N/A N/A 15% 14% N/A N/A
32% 22% 33% N/A N/A N/A 36% 29% N/A N/A
7% 10% 9% N/A N/A N/A 8% 10% N/A N/A
3% 10% 5% N/A N/A N/A 3% 7% N/A N/A
43% 45% 38% N/A N/A N/A 37% 39% N/A N/A
47% 34% 47% N/A N/A N/A 52% 43% N/A N/A
Under Dem Dem GOP GOP
$50k  $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men women Men Wwomen Lib Mod
21% 25%  45% 5% N/A  N/A N/A  N/A N/A  41% N/A
22% 21%  32% 9% N/A  N/A N/A  N/A N/A  30% N/A
13% 14% 8% 18% N/A  N/A N/A  N/A N/A  10% N/A
24% 29% 3% 49% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 9% N/A
9% 8% 5% 11% N/A  N/A N/A  N/A N/A 6% N/A
10% 4% 7% 8% N/A  N/A N/A  N/A N/A 4%  N/A
43% 46%  76%  14% N/A  N/A N/A  N/A N/A  72% N/A
37% 43% 11% 68% N/A  N/A N/A  N/A N/A  19% N/A
white white white white No white white No
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban
24% 19% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 31%
20% 16% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 22%
20% 11% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 17%
26% 37% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 15%
7% 11% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 6%
3% 6% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 10%
44% 35% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 52%
46% 48% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 32%
Donald Trump is doing as president?
Non- Non-
Hisp- Non- White White Wwhite wWwhite
Men Wwomen White Black anic white Men Women Men Women
49% 41% 51% 15% 37% 27% 53% 49% 34% 22%
50% 58% 48% 82% 60% 70% 46% 51% 65% 74%
1% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 1% *% 1% 5%
Under Dem Dem GOP GOP
$50k  $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men women Men Wwomen Lib Mod
41% 46%  10%  84%  34%  14% 7% 80% 88%  15%  36%
58% 53% 89% 16% 59% 86% 91%  20% 12%  84%  59%
1% 1% 1% *% 6% *% 2% *% - 1% 5%
white white white white No white white No
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel Urban
45% 55% 52% 54% 36% 56% 70% 42%
54% 44% 47% 45% 43% 29% 56%

1%

1%

1%

1%

9. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing
(approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

Total
Strongly approve 26%
Somewhat approve 19%
Somewhat disapprove 8%
Strongly disapprove 46%
(Don't know) 1%

Total
Strongly approve 26%
Somewhat approve 19%
Somewhat disapprove 8%
Strongly disapprove 46%
(Don't know) 1%

Total
Strongly approve 26%
Somewhat approve 19%
Somewhat disapprove 8%
Strongly disapprove 46%

(Don't know) 1%

Hisp-
Men Women White Black anic
27% 24% 31% 5% 16%
22% 16% 20% 10% 20%
9% 8% 8% 8% 14%
41% 50% 41% 73% 46%
1% 2% 1% 4% 3%
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind
23% 27% 3%  54%  10%
18% 19% 7%  30%  24%
9% 8% 8% 7%  19%
49% 44%  81% 9%  40%
1% 1% 1% *% 6%
white white white white No
college No Degree Degree
Degree Degree Men Men
26% 34% 33% 30%
19% 21% 19% 24%
8% 7% 8% 8%
46% 37% 38% 37%

1%

1%

1%

1%

as president? [IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that

64%

1%

1%

2%

Non- Non-
Non- White White Wwhite wWwhite
white Men Women Men Women
11% 31% 30% 12% 11%
15% 21% 19% 22% 11%
11% 8% 7% 12% 10%
59% 38% 44% 53% 63%
3% 1% *% 1% 5%
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Men Women Men Wwomen Lib Mod
5% 2% 48% 59% 8%  16%
9% 6%  32% 29% 7% 21%
9% 6% 8% 5% 6%  14%
76% 85%  12% 6%  78%  45%
*% 2% *% - 1% 5%
white white No
Degree Degree white
women women Evangel Urban
17% 38% 53% 25%
19% 19% 17% 17%
8% 6% 7% 11%
37% 22% 45%

55%

1%

2%

[IF
Under Age Under Age
Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
19%  27% N/A  N/A
22%  20% N/A  N/A
19% 9% N/A  N/A
23%  30% N/A  N/A
10% 7% N/A  N/A
7% 7% N/A  N/A
41%  47% N/A  N/A
41%  39% N/A  N/A
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Job Job Supp- Supp-
Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
9% 5% 40% 46% 4%
10% 9% 32% 34% 7%
19% 18% 9% 7% 18%
49% 49% 8% 2% 53%
9% 9% 6% 4% 9%
5% 10% 5% 6% 9%
19% 14% 73% 80% 10%
68% 67% 17% 10% 72%
Sub- Battle-
Sub- urban Rural ground
urban Rural women whites States
23% 20% N/A 20% 27%
23% 19% N/A 15% 21%
12% 14% N/A 13% 11%
30% 30% N/A 36% 26%
10% 9% N/A 9% 8%
3% 9% N/A 7% 7%
45% 39% N/A 34% 48%
42% 44% N/A 49% 37%
Under Age Under Age
Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
44%  45% 34%  45%
54%  54% 64%  54%
2% 1% 2% 1%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Job Job Supp- Supp-
Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
74% 100% - 6% 94%
26% - 100% 94% 6%
-,‘:% - - 7‘:00 -
Sub- Battle-
Sub- urban Rural ground
urban Rural Wwomen Wwhites States
38% 56% 34% 60% 47%
61% 43% 65% 40% 52%
1% 1% 1% *% 1%
strongly
Under Age Under Age
Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
20%  29% 15%  33%
23%  15% 19%  12%
12% 6% 14% 3%
42%  48% 50%  51%
2% 1% 2% 1%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Job Job Supp- Supp-
Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
46% 58% - 1% 58%
28% 42% - 4% 36%
8% - 16% 8% 5%
18% - 84% 86% 1%
-,‘:% - - 7‘:00 -
Sub- Battle-
Sub- urban Rural ground
urban Rural women Whites States
18% 36% 18% 40% 28%
19% 19% 16% 20% 19%
8% 8% 6% 8% 8%
54% 36% 59% 32% 44%
1% 1% 1% *% 1%



10. The economy:

Approve
Disapprove
(pon't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(pon't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(pon't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(pon't know)

12. Immigration:

Approve
Disapprove
(pon't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove

Do you approve or disapprove of the way

Donald Trump is handling the following issues?

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
50%  55% 45% 56% 20% 40% 31% 59% 53% 39% 25% 47%  52% 38%  53%
46%  42% 50% 40% 72% 54% 62% 37% 44% 59% 64% 49%  44% 56%  44%
4% 3% 5% 3% 9% 6% 7% 4% 3% 2% 10% 5% 4% 6% 3%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
50% 44% 52% 16%  87%  47%  20% 13%  85% 88% 20%  45%  78% 92% 15% 13% 93%
46% 50% 44%  80%  10%  48% 77% 82%  12% 7%  76%  47%  20% 5% 80% 83% 4%
4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 8% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3%
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States
50% 53% 59% 57% 61% 47% 58% 73% 43% 44% 61% 38% 67% 53%
46% 45% 37% 40% 34% 51% 39% 23% 51% 53% 34% 59% 29% 44%
4% 2% 4% 2% 6% 2% 4% 4% 6% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4%
11. Race relations: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following issues?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White Wwhite wWwhite Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
35%  37% 33% 39% 12% 32% 22% 40% 39% 27% 19% 34%  36% 22%  42%
57%  55% 59% 52% 78% 65% 71% 51% 53% 67% 74% 58% 57% 69%  53%
8% 8% 7% 8% 9% 3% 6% 9% 8% 6% 6% 9% 7% 9% 5%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib  Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
35% 34% 35% 8% 66% 27%  12% 5%  60% 73%  11%  28%  59% 73% 4% 5% 73%
57% 59% 57%  88% 22% 65%  84% 91%  29% 15%  85%  62%  30% 14% 93% 92% 15%
8% 7% 8% 4%  12% 9% 4% 4% 12% 12% 3% 10%  10% 12% 3% 3% 12%
white White white white No White Wwhite No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States
35% 33% 45% 39% 41% 25% 47% 61% 34% 29% 43% 28% 47% 36%
57% 61% 46% 56% 46% 66% 45% 32% 60% 64% 47% 67% 43% 56%
8% 6% 10% 5% 13% 9% 8% 7% 6% 7% 10% 5% 10% 8%
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following issues?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White Wwhite wWwhite Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
41%  45% 37% 47% 12% 33% 23% 50% 45% 29% 20% 37%  44% 29%  45%
53%  49% 57% 48% 77% 62% 70% 44% 51% 67% 72% 55%  52% 63%  50%
6% 5% 6% 5% 11% 4% 7% 6% 4% 4% 8% 8% 4% 8% 5%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Wwomen Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
41% 39% 42% 9% 76%  36%  14% 6%  72% 81% 13% 30% 71% 82% 8% 7% 84%
53% 55% 54%  87%  17%  55%  82% 91%  21% 12%  83%  59%  25% 11% 89% 91% 9%
6% 7% 4% 4% 7% 9% 3% 4% 7% 7% 3%  11% 5% 7% 4% 2% 7%
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States
41% 41% 52% 46% 54% 36% 50% 66% 37% 35% 52% 31% 58% 44%
53% 55% 41% 51% 38% 62% 44% 29% 57% 60% 43% 66% 37% 51%

(Don't know)

3%

4%

8%

3%

5%

5%

3%

4%

4%



13. Foreign policy: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following issues?

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
Approve 39%  44% 35% 46% 9% 32% 21% 50% 42% 25% 18% 37%  40% 28%  42%
Disapprove 54%  51% 58% 48% 78% 65% 72% 45% 51% 69% 74% 55%  53% 65%  53%
(Don't know) 7% 5% 8% 6% 13% 4% 8% 5% 8% 6% 9% 7% 6% 6% 5%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
Approve 39% 34% 42% 8% 74%  32% 11% 6%  74% 74%  13%  29%  67% 81% 5% 4% 83%
Disapprove 54% 57% 53% 88% 18% 56%  84% 90%  21% 15%  83%  59%  27% 11% 90% 92% 10%
(Dpon't know) 7% 9% 5% 4% 8%  12% 5% 4% 5% 11% 4%  13% 6% 8% 4% 4% 7%
white white white white No white white No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States
Approve 39% 41% 49% 50% 50% 30% 49% 64% 35% 34% 49% 29% 54% 41%
Disapprove 54% 54% 43% 47% 43% 63% 43% 29% 58% 60% 44% 65% 39% 53%
(Don't know) 7% 5% 8% 3% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6%
14. Health care: Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the following issues?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White Wwhite wWwhite Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
Approve 40%  43% 38% 46% 13% 33% 24% 47% 44% 28% 22% 41%  40% 33%  40%
Disapprove 53%  50% 55% 48% 74% 62% 67% 46% 50% 66% 69% 52%  53% 59%  53%
(Dpon't know) 7% 7% 7% 6% 13% 5% 8% 7% 5% 6% 10% 7% 7% 8% 7%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
Approve 40% 36% 42%  10%  72%  39%  14% 8%  69% 76%  14%  38%  64% 82% 6% 8% 82%
Disapprove 53% 57% 52%  85% 19% 50%  83% 86%  23% 15%  82%  51%  29% 10% 89% 88% 10%
(Don't know) 7% 8% 6% 5% 8%  11% 3% 5% 8% 8% 4%  11% 7% 8% 5% 4% 8%
white White white white No White Wwhite No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States
Approve 40% 40% 50% 46% 48% 32% 52% 65% 37% 34% 51% 32% 55% 43%
Disapprove 53% 54% 43% 48% 44% 62% 43% 29% 56% 60% 43% 64% 40% 51%
(Don't know) 7% 6% 7% 6% 8% 6% 5% 6% 7% 7% 7% 4% 5% 6%
15. How satisfied are you with the way things are going in the country today -- are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not very
satisfied or not at all satisfied?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White white wWwhite Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
Very satisfied 11%  13% 10% 12% 4% 16% 11% 14% 10% 12% 10% 14%  10% 9% 8%
Somewhat satisfied 21%  24% 18% 24% 7% 21% 14% 26% 22% 20% 9% 23%  20% 20%  14%
Not very satisfied 25%  24% 26% 26% 25% 21% 24% 25% 26% 21% 26% 26%  24% 27%  30%
Not at all satisfied 41%  36% 45% 38% 59% 41% 49% 34% 42% 44% 53% 36%  45% 41%  45%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3%
TOTAL SATISFIED 33%  38% 28% 35% 11% 37% 24% 39% 31% 32% 19% 37%  29% 29%  23%
TOTAL NOT SATISFIED 66%  61% 71% 64% 84% 62% 73% 60% 68% 65% 79% 62%  69% 68%  75%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Wwomen Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
Very satisfied 11% 8% 14% 3%  21% 8% 4% 3%  22% 20% 6% 7%  18% 24% 2% 3% 23%
Somewhat satisfied 21% 19% 22% 7%  36% 21%  10% 5%  35% 37%  10%  18%  32% 41% 5% 5% 41%
Not very satisfied 25% 27% 24%  23%  26%  29%  23% 23%  25% 26%  18%  33%  28% 25% 25% 23% 25%
Not at all satisfied 41% 45% 39%  66%  15%  40%  61% 69%  16% 14%  65%  41%  20% 9% 68% 68% 10%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
TOTAL SATISFIED 33% 27% 36%  10%  57%  30% < 14% 7%  57% 57% 17%  25%  50% 65% 6% 9% 64%
TOTAL NOT SATISFIED 66% 72% 63% 89% 41% 69%  84% 92%  41% 41%  83% 74%  48% 34% 93% 91% 35%
white white white white No white white No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States
Very satisfied 11% 13% 11% 18% 10% 6% 12% 21% 17% 8% 12% 8% 12% 13%
Somewhat satisfied 21% 21% 26% 24% 27% 17% 25% 32% 19% 21% 23% 17% 25% 22%
Not very satisfied 25% 26% 25% 25% 26% 27% 25% 26% 21% 24% 29% 23% 31% 24%
Not at all satisfied 41% 40% 37% 33% 36% 49% 38% 20% 42% 47% 34% 52% 31% 40%
(Don't know) 1% - 2% - 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 1%
TOTAL SATISFIED 33% 34% 36% 42% 37% 24% 36% 53% 36% 28% 35% 25% 36% 34%
TOTAL NOT SATISFIED 66% 66% 62% 58% 61% 76% 63% 46% 63% 71% 63% 75% 62% 64%



16. Do you think Joe Biden is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Yes

No
(pon't know)

Yes

No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(pon't know)

17. Do you think Donald

Yes

No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(pon't know)

Yes

No
(pon't know)

Total
48%
46%

7%

Total
48%
46%

7%

Total
48%
46%

7%

Trump

Total
36%
61%

3%

Total
36%
61%

3%

18. Do you think Joe Biden is

Yes
No
(pon't know)

Yes

No
(pon't know)

Yes

No
(Don't know)

19. po you think Donald

Yes

No
(pon't know)

Yes

No
(Don't know)

Yes

No
(pon't know)

Total
47%
47%

6%

Total
47%
47%

6%

Total
47%
47%

6%

Trump

Total
44%
54%

2%

Total
44%
54%

2%

Total
44%
54%

2%

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White white white Under
Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45
49% 46% 43% 74% 51% 61% 45% 41% 63% 60% 44%
44% 47% 51% 17% 41% 31% 49% 52% 28% 33% 48%
6% 7% 6% 8% 8% 8% 6% 7% 9% 7% 8%
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP
$50k $50k+ Dem  GOP Ind Men women Men women Lib Mod Cons
50% 48%  81%  16%  32%  87% 77%  19% 12%  75%  46%  25%
44% 46%  13% 78%  56% 8% 16%  73% 83% 19% 44%  70%
6% 7% 6% 6%  12% 4% 7% 7% 5% 6%  10% 6%
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub-
Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban urban
53% 35% 54% 37% 53% 34% 33% 55% 51%
40% 59% 41% 57% 38% 61% 61% 37% 44%
7% 6% 5% 6% 9% 6% 6% 8% 5%
is honest and trustworthy, or not?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White Wwhite wWwhite Under
Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men women Age 45
38% 34% 42% 11% 25% 19% 43% 40% 21% 18% 35%
59% 63% 55% 86% 71% 78% 54% 57% 76% 78% 62%
3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4%
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
31% 38% 6%  70%  29% 8% 4%  64% 77%  12%  28%  61%
66% 59% 93% 26% 66% 90% 95%  32% 19% 87% 67%  35%
2% 3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 1% 4% 4% 1% 5% 4%
white White white white No White Wwhite No
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub-
Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban urban
34% 48% 41% 45% 26% 50% 62% 33% 31%
62% 51% 55% 53% 70% 49% 35% 65% 66%
4% 2% 4% 2% 5% 1% 3% 2% 3%
a strong leader, or not?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White Wwhite wWwhite Under
Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45
46% 47% 40% 81% 53% 64% 41% 39% 62% 66% 46%
47% 48% 54% 14% 40% 30% 53% 55% 28% 31% 47%
7% 5% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 10% 3% 7%
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod Cons
50% 46%  81%  13%  32%  84% 79%  15% 11%  75%  46%  22%
44% 49%  13% 81%  59% 9% 16%  77% 85% 20%  44%  73%
6% 5% 5% 6%  10% 6% 5% 7% 4% 5%  10% 5%
white Wwhite Wwhite white No White Wwhite No
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub-
Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban urban
46% 35% 46% 37% 47% 34% 32% 54% 48%
47% 59% 48% 57% 47% 60% 63% 38% 47%
6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% 7% 5%
is a strong leader, or not?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White white white Under
Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45
49% 40% 51% 13% 38% 27% 53% 48% 33% 22% 44%
50% 57% 48% 82% 58% 69% 46% 51% 64% 72% 54%
1% 3% 1% 4% 5% 4% 1% 1% 3% 5% 2%
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP
$50k  $50k+ Dem  GOP Ind Men women Men women Lib Mod Cons
41% 46%  11%  81%  38%  14% 9%  79% 84%  17%  38% 71%
57% 52%  87% 17% 58%  84% 89%  19% 14%  82%  59%  26%
2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2%
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub-
Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban urban
43% 56% 49% 57% 36% 55% 71% 41% 39%
54% 44% 49% 42% 61% 28% 56% 60%

2%

2%

% %

45%
3% -

Age Under Age
45+ Age 30 65+
51% 41%  54%
44% 51% 42%
6% 8% 4%

Trump  Trump Biden Trump

Job Job Supp- Supp-

Approve Disapp orter orter

15% 75% 86% 11%

79% 18% 9% 84%

6% 7% 5% 5%

Sub- Battle-

urban Rural ground

Rural women Whites States

38% 52% 32% 45%

55% 43% 61% 50%

7% 5% 7% 5%
Age Under Age
45+ Age 30 65+
37% 28%  40%
60% 69%  57%
3% 3% 3%

Trump  Trump Biden Trump

Job Job Supp- Supp-

Approve Disapp orter orter

78% 2% 2% 80%

18% 97% 96% 17%

5% 1% 1% 3%

Sub- Battle-

urban Rural ground

Rural women Wwhites  States

45% 29% 50% 38%

51% 68% 47% 60%

3% 3% 3% 2%
Age Under Age
45+ Age 30 65+
47% 42% 47%
48% 51%  48%
6% 6% 5%

Trump  Trump Biden Trump

Job Job Supp- Supp-

Approve Disapp orter orter

% 73% 84% 9%

82% 20% 10% 87%

4% 8% 6% 4%

Sub- Battle-

urban Rural ground

Rural women whites States

39% 50% 31% 46%

55% 46% 63% 49%

6% 4% 6% 4%
Age Under Age
45+ Age 30 65+
44% 34%  45%
54% 64%  53%
2% 3% 2%

Trump  Trump Biden Trump

Job Job Supp- Supp-

Approve Disapp orter orter

89% 8% 7% 91%

8% 91% 91% 7%

3% 1% 2% 1%

Sub- Battle-

urban Rural ground

Rural women Whites States

54% 34% 58% 46%

44% 64% 40% 52%

2%

2%

1%

1%



20. The economy:

Trump?

Joe Biden
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Joe Biden
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Joe Biden
ponald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(pon't know)

21. Coronavirus:

Trump?

Joe Biden
ponald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(pon't know)

Joe Biden
ponald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(pon't know)

Joe Biden
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

22.
Trump?

Joe Biden
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Joe Biden
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

Joe Biden
ponald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(pon't know)

Race relations:

Total
53%
34%

1%
4%
8%

Total
53%
34/

Total
53%
34%

1%
4%
8%

Regardless of how you might vote,

who do you

Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following -- Joe Biden or Donald
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White white wWwhite Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
44%  40% 47% 38% 72% 55% 62% 35% 40% 59% 65% 44%  44% 43%  45%
47%  52% 43% 55% 14% 33% 26% 58% 53% 33% 21% 46%  49% 39%  50%
*% 1% *% 1% - - - 1% *% - - *% 1% 1% 1%
2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 7% 1%
6% 5% 6% 5% 11% 9% 9% 5% 4% 5% 12% 7% 5% 11% 4%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Wwomen Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
44% 50% 42%  82% 8%  26%  79% 84%  10% 7%  74%  42%  19% % 76% 85% 3%
47% 41% 51% 10%  88%  45%  13% 9%  86% 89%  18%  39% 77% 90% 13% 8% 93%
*% *% 1% 1% *% - 2% - - 1% 1% - *% 1% *% *% 1%
2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 9% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 6% 1% 1% 4% 2% *%
6% 6% 5% 5% 3%  20% 5% 6% 3% 3% 6%  13% 2% 2% 7% 5% 2%
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States
44% 43% 33% 39% 31% 49% 35% 23% 49% 49% 35% 54% 29% 42%
47% 51% 58% 56% 59% 45% 57% 71% 41% 43% 59% 38% 65% 51%
*% *% 1% *% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% *% 1% *%
2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
6% 4% 5% 3% 7% 4% 4% 3% 6% 6% 4% 6% 3% 5%
Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following -- Joe Biden or Donald
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White Wwhite wWwhite Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
50%  48% 52% 46% 72% 51% 62% 45% 47% 60% 63% 49%  51% 53% 51%
36%  38% 35% 41% 11% 30% 21% 42% 41% 24% 18% 35%  37% 29%  39%
1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *%
4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 4%
9% 9% 8% 8% 13% 11% 12% 9% 6% 10% 13% 10% 7% 11% 6%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
50% 52% 50%  87% 13%  37% 87% 87%  16% 10%  81%  49%  23% 9% 85% 94% 4%
36% 34% 37% 6%  72%  23% 8% 4%  66% 79%  10% 26%  63% 78% 3% 1% 82%
1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% - *% 2% 1% *% 1% 2% 2% *% *% 1%
4% 6% 4% 2% 5%  16% 1% 2% 4% 5% 2% 9% 5% 5% 4% 2% 4%
9% 8% 8% 5% 9%  23% 3% 7% 12% 5% 6%  15% 7% 7% 8% 3% 8%
white White white white No White Wwhite No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States
50% 54% 39% 49% 40% 61% 39% 29% 55% 55% 39% 59% 35% 49%
36% 33% 48% 38% 45% 26% 51% 61% 31% 30% 49% 29% 53% 38%
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1%
4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 7% 3% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4%
9% 7% 8% 8% 11% 6% 6% 7% 7% 10% 7% 8% 6% 8%

trust to do a better job on each of the following -- Joe Biden or Donald

Non-
Hisp- Non- White White wWhite
Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men
53% 53% 47% 78% 61% 69% 47% 47% 71%
35% 33% 40% 8% 24% 16% 39% 40% 19%
2% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 3%
3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3%
7% 9% 8% 10% 9% 9% 8% 7% 4%
uUnder Dem Dem  GOP GOP
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Women Lib
54% 53% 88% 18% 44%  88% 88%  24% 12%  82%
30% 35% 4%  68%  21% 6% 3%  61% 76%  10%
1% 1% *% 3% 1% *% - 4% 1% *%
4% 4% 3% 3%  13% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2%
10% 6% 5% 8%  21% 3% 7% 8% 9% 5%
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel
56% 40% 52% 42% 61% 38% 30%
32% 46% 36% 43% 27% 49% 61%
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
5% 4% 3% 4% 7% 4% 2%
5% 10% 6% 10% 4% 9% 5%

Non-
white
women

68%
14%

5%
13%

Mod
51%
26%
a'c%
9%
14%

Urban
56%
30%

2%
5%
7%

under
Age 45
52%
31%
2%
5%
10%

cons

Sub-
urban
59%
29%
1%

3%
8%

Age Under Age
45+ Age 30 65+
53% 52%  54%
36% 23%  40%
1% 3% *%
3% 8% 1%
7% 14% 5%
Trump  Trump Biden
Job Job Supp-
Approve Disapp orter
13% 86% 94%
71% 4% 2%
2% *% -
4% 4% 2%
9% 5% 3%
Sub- B
urban Rural
Rural women whites
43% 61% 38%
43% 28% 48%
1% 1% *%
5% 2% 6%
8% 8% 7%

Trump
Supp-
orter
10%
74%
3%

4%
10%

attle-
ground
States
52%
35%

1%

4%

7%



23. Immigration: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following -- Joe Biden or Donald

Trump?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White white wWwhite Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
Joe Biden 49%  48% 51% 44% 72% 57% 64% 44% 44% 61% 66% 49%  50% 49%  49%
Donald Trump 42%  46% 38% 48% 13% 35% 24% 50% 47% 32% 19% 39%  44% 31%  47%
(Both) *% 1% *% 1% - - *% 1% *% 1% - 1% *% 1% -
(Neither) 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 8% 1%
(Don't know) 6% 5% 7% 5% 11% 6% 8% 5% 5% 4% 11% 8% 4% 12% 3%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
Joe Biden 49% 50% 50% 85% 14%  38%  82% 87%  19% 9%  81%  48%  23% 10% 83% 91% 7%
Donald Trump 42% 41% 42% 7%  80%  39%  12% 4% 75% 85%  12%  35% 71% 85% 7% 4% 88%
(Both) *% *% 1% *% 1% 1% *% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% *% *% 1%
(Neither) 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 8% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 6% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1%
(Dpon't know) 6% 6% 5% 5% 4%  14% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4%  11% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4%
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States
Joe Biden 49% 52% 38% 50% 38% 55% 38% 28% 55% 55% 38% 58% 33% 50%
Donald Trump 42% 40% 55% 43% 57% 35% 54% 66% 37% 36% 54% 34% 60% 43%
(Both) *% 1% - 2% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% *% *% - *%
(Neither) 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
(bon't know) 6% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5%
24. Hg]a1th care: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following -- Joe Biden or Donald
Trump?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White Wwhite wWwhite Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
Joe Biden 52%  50% 53% 46% 76% 62% 68% 46% 46% 65% 70% 51%  53% 53%  51%
Donald Trump 37%  40% 35% 44% 9% 25% 19% 44% 43% 24% 15% 36%  38% 30%  41%
(Both) *% - *% *% - - - - 1% - - *% *% 1% -
(Neither) 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 5% 3% 7% 1%
(bon't know) 7% 8% 7% 7% 11% 11% 9% 8% 6% 9% 10% 9% 6% 10% 7%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
Joe Biden 52% 55% 51% 89%  16%  34%  88% 90%  21% 11%  83%  49%  26% 12% 86% 94% 8%
Donald Trump 37% 33% 39% 5%  74%  30% 7% 3%  69% 79% 11% 31%  63% 79% 4% 2% 84%
(Both) *% *% *% - *% 1% - - - 1% - 1% *% *% *% - *%
(Neither) 3% 4% 3% 2% 3%  13% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 6% 4% 2% 5% 1% 3%
(bon't know) 7% 8% 7% 4% 7%  22% 4% 4% 8% 6% 5%  14% 6% 7% 6% 3% 6%
white White white white No White Wwhite No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban urban Rural women Whites States
Joe Biden 52% 52% 41% 49% 43% 56% 40% 30% 58% 57% 41% 60% 36% 51%
Donald Trump 37% 38% 49% 42% 46% 32% 51% 62% 32% 31% 49% 30% 54% 41%
(Both) *% *% *% - - 1% 1% - - *% *% 1% *% -
(Neither) 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3%
(Don't know) 7% 6% 7% 7% 9% 5% 6% 6% 5% 9% 7% 6% 5% 5%
25. Relations with China: Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the following -- Joe Biden or
ponald Trump?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
Joe Biden 49%  49% 49% 44% 72% 55% 63% 44% 44% 65% 62% 48%  50% 49%  48%
Donald Trump 38%  41% 36% 44% 9% 29% 21% 45% 43% 26% 18% 37%  39% 28%  41%
(Both) 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
(Neither) 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 7% 4%
(Don't know) 9% 7% 11% 7% 16% 11% 12% 7% 8% 5% 17% 11% 7% 15% 6%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Wwomen Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
Joe Biden 49% 51% 49%  84%  15%  37%  85% 83%  19% 10%  78%  51%  23% 11% 81% 90% 7%
Donald Trump 38% 36% 39% 6%  74%  31% 8% 5%  71% 77%  11%  29%  66% 78% 6% 3% 81%
(Both) 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% - *% 1%
(Neither) 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 11% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2%
(Dpon't know) 9% 8% 8% 7% 8%  20% 4% 8% 7% 10% 8%  14% 6% 6% 9% 5% 7%
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States
Joe Biden 49% 51% 39% 48% 41% 55% 37% 27% 53% 54% 39% 57% 33% 49%
Donald Trump 38% 37% 50% 42% 49% 32% 50% 61% 35% 33% 48% 29% 53% 40%
(Both) 1% 1% *% *% 1% 2% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
(Neither) 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3%
(bon't know) 9% 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 7% 7% 7% 9% 8% 11% 8% 8%



26.

Nominating the next Supreme Court justice:

following -- Joe Biden or Donald Trump?

Non-  Non-

Hisp- Non- White White white wWwhite

Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women

Joe Biden 49%  46% 51% 44% 74% 54% 64% 42% 45% 60% 66%
Donald Trump 39%  44% 35% 46% 9% 33% 21% 48% 43% 28% 17%
(Both) 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% *% 1% 1% - 1%
(Neither) 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 1% 3% 4% 4%
(bon't know) 8% 7% 9% 7% 13% 8% 10% 7% 8% 7% 12%

Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod
Joe Biden 49% 51% 49%  86%  12%  37%  85% 87%  13% 10%  82%  48%
Donald Trump 39% 35% 41% 7%  77%  27%  10% 4% 75% 79%  12%  27%
(Both) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% *%
(Neither) 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 10% *% 1% 2% 2% 1% 7%
(bon't know) 8% 10% 7% 5% 8%  24% 3% 7% 8% 7% 4%  18%
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white

Total Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel Urban

Joe Biden 49% 49% 39% 44% 40% 56% 39% 26% 52%
Donald Trump 39% 41% 49% 48% 49% 33% 49% 65% 36%
(Both) 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
(Neither) 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5%
(pon't know) 8% 6% 9% 5% 9% 6% 9% 5% 6%

27.

Joe Biden
ponald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(pon't know)

Joe Biden
ponald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(pon't know)

Joe Biden
Donald Trump
(Both)
(Neither)
(Don't know)

28. On a scale of excellent,

Excellent
Good

only fair
Poor

(Don't know)

Excellent
Good

only fair
Poor

(pon't know)

Excellent
Good

only fair
Poor

(pon't know)

7. Policing and criminal justice:
Biden or Donald Trump?

Total
48%
42%

1%
3%
6%

Total
48%
42%

1%
3%
6%

Total
48%
42%

1%
3%
6%

Tota1

19/
34%
37%

1%

Total
9%
19%
34%
37%
1%

Regardless of how you

might vote, who do you trust to do

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White Wwhite wWwhite
Men women White Black anic white Men Women Men Women
46% 51% 43% 74% 54% 63% 42% 45% 60% 66%
45% 38% 48% 10% 35% 23% 50% 47% 30% 18%
2% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 4% -
2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4%
5% 7% 5% 13% 7% 9% 5% 4% 5% 12%
Under Dem Dem GOP GOP
$50k  $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men women Men Wwomen Lib Mod
52% 47%  85%  12%  38%  85% 85%  14% 11%  78%  48%
37% 44% 6%  83% 31% 7% 5%  81% 84%  12%  31%
1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% - 2% *% 2% *%
4% 2% 3% 1% 10% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 6%
6% 5% 6% 3%  21% 4% 7% 2% 4% 6%  14%
white White white white No White Wwhite No
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel Urban
50% 38% 45% 39% 57% 37% 27% 52%
42% 53% 47% 52% 35% 54% 67% 37%
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2%
3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4%
4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5%

Men Women Wh
11% 7%
21% 17%
35% 33%
32% 41%
1% 2%
Under
$50k  $50k+
5% 11%
17% 20%
30% 35%
46% 32%
1% 1%
white White
college No
Degree Degree
10% 7%
20% 23%
34% 35%
35% 35%
*% 1%

good, only fair and poor,

Hisp-

ite Black anic

8% 4% 17%

21% 9% 16%

35% 26% 34%

35% 57% 31%

*% 3% 3%
Dem GOP  Ind
4%  16% 4%
7%  32%  17%
33%  35%  33%
54% 17% 42%
2% *% 4%

white Wwhite No

Degree Degree

Men Men

15% 5%

23% 22%

33% 38%

28% 34%

- 1%

Non-
Non- Wwhite white white
white Men Women Men
10% 10% 6% 13%
12% 22% 20% 16%
32% 36% 34% 32%
42% 31% 39% 37%
3% 1% *% 1%
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Men Women Men Women Lib
6% 2% 17% 14% 7%
11% 5%  32% 33% 8%
32% 34%  35% 35%  30%
50% 56%  16% 19%  54%
1% 2% *% - *%
white Wwhite No
Degree Degree white
women women Evangel
4% 8% 16%
15% 23% 28%
36% 33% 30%
45% 35% 25%
1% - *%

Non-
white
women

8%
9%
32%
46%
5%

Mod
2 00
15%
35%
44%
4%

Urban
15%
14%
30%
40%

1%

under
Age 45
48%
38%
1%
3%
11%

cons
21%
69%
1%
2%
7%

Sub-
urban
54%
35%

o %

1%
9%

a better job on each

Sub-
urban
53%
38%
1%
2%
6%

how would you rate economic conditions today?

under
Age 45
13%
17%
37%
31%
2%

Cons
13%
30%
37%
19%

1%

Sub-
urban
700
19%
36%
38%
1%

Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the

Age Under Age
45+ Age 30 65+
50% 52%  47%
41% 26%  44%
1% 1% 1%
2% 5% 1%
6% 16% 7%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Job Job Supp- Supp-
Approve Disapp orter orter
8% 84% 92% 5%
81% 6% 4% 84%
2% *% *% 2%
2% 3% 1% 2%
8% 7% 3% 8%
Sub- Battle-
urban Rural ground
Rural women whites States
40% 60% 36% 48%
48% 31% 53% 41%
1% *% 1% 1%
2% 1% 3% 2%
8% 8% 7% 8%

of the following -- Joe

Age Under Age
45+ Age 30 65+
49% 52%  48%
43% 29%  46%
1% 1% -
2% 8% 1%
5% 11% 5%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Job Job Supp- Supp-
Approve Disapp orter orter
9% 82% 91% 5%
85% 6% 3% 89%
1% 1% *% 1%
1% 4% 2% 1%
4% 6% 3% 3%
Sub- Battle-
urban Rural ground
Rural women Whites  States
39% 57% 35% 48%
51% 34% 57% 43%
1% - *% 1%
3% 2% 4% 2%
6% 6% 4% 5%
Age Under Age
45+ Age 30 65+
6% 10% 7%
21% 18%  23%
32% 35%  30%
41% 33%  39%
1% 4% 1%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Job Job Supp- Supp-
Approve Disapp orter orter
18% 2% 4% 16%
34% 7% 7% 35%
35% 33% 33% 35%
12% 57% 56% 13%
*% 1% 1% *%
Sub- Battle-
urban Rural ground
Rural women whites States
7% 5% 7% 9%
24% 17% 24% 21%
34% 36% 36% 34%
34% 41% 31% 35%
1% 1% 1% 1%



29. Thinking about your personal financial situation, do

behind?

Getting ahead
Holding steady
Falling behind
(Don't know)

Getting ahead
Holding steady
Falling behind
(pon't know)

Getting ahead
Holding steady
Falling behind
(Don't know)

Total
16%
50%
32%

2%

Total
16%
50%
32%

2%

Total
16%
50%
32%

2%

Non-
Hisp- Non- White White White
Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men
21% 12% 18% 9% 18% 13% 23% 12% 15%
49% 52% 53% 43% 44% 44% 49% 56% 50%
28% 34% 28% 43% 36% 40% 26% 30% 35%
1% 2% 1% 5% 2% 3% 2% 1% -
Under Dem Dem GOP GOP
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Women Lib
9% 21% 9%  24%  16%  13% 6%  29% 19%  14%
41% 55% 47%  56% < 42%  47% 48%  50% 63%  46%
48% 22%  42%  19%  36%  39% 44%  20% 18%  39%
2% 1% 2% *% 6% 1% 2% 1% - 1%
white White white white No White Wwhite No
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel
24% 12% 31% 14% 15% 11% 25%
49% 56% 44% 54% 55% 57% 53%
27% 30% 24% 29% 30% 31% 21%

%9

2%

1%

3%

1%

1%

Non-
white
women

11%
40%
44%

5%

Mod
700
51%
36%
5%

Urban
24%
36%
38%

2%

under
Age 45
20%
46%
32%
3%

Sub-
urban
13%
55%
32%
1%

30. If you could send just one of the following two messages to the federal government right now, would it

be "leave me alone"?

Lend me a hand
Leave me alone
(Don't know)

Lend me a hand
Leave me alone
(Don't know)

Lend me a hand
Leave me alone
(pon't know)

Total
57%
36%

7%

Total
57%
36%

7%

Total
57%
36%

7%

Non-

Non-

Hisp- Non- White White white wWwhite
Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women
57% 58% 53% 74% 66% 69% 54% 53% 68% 69%
38% 34% 40% 19% 27% 24% 41% 38% 24% 24%
6% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8% 5% 9% 8% 8%
Under Dem Dem GOP GOP
$50k  $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men women Men Wwomen Lib Mod
67% 52% 71%  45% 4A7%  73% 69%  45% 45%  75%  51%
26% 41%  21%  48%  46%  20% 22%  49% 48%  20%  36%
7% 6% 8% 6% 7% 6% 9% 6% 7% 5%  13%
white white white white No white white No
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel Urban
55% 53% 54% 53% 55% 52% 52% 69%
38% 41% 43% 40% 33% 41% 44% 24%
7% 7% 3% 7% 12% 7% 4% 7%

under
Age 45
65%
30%
5%

cons
44%
50%
6%

Sub-
urban
55%
37%
8%

you feel 1ike you are getting ahead financially, holding steady, or falling

Age Under Age
45+ Age 30 65+
14% 17%  13%
54% 48%  63%
31% 33%  23%
1% 2% 1%

Trump  Trump Biden Trump

Job Job Supp- Supp-

Approve Disapp orter orter

28% 7% 9% 26%

52% 50% 50% 55%

20% 41% 39% 19%

1% 2% 2% *%

Sub- Battle-

urban Rural ground

Rural women whites States

15% 11% 16% 16%

56% 56% 59% 50%

27% 32% 24% 32%

1% 1% 1% 2%

be "Tend me a hand" or would it

Age Under Age
45+ Age 30 65+
51% 62%  43%
40% 32%  50%
9% 6% 7%

Trump  Trump Biden Trump

Job Job Supp- Supp-

Approve Disapp orter orter

48% 65% 68% 44%

47% 27% 24% 50%

5% 8% 8% 6%

Sub- Battle-

urban Rural ground

Rural women Whites  States

50% 57% 46% 57%

44% 33% 48% 36%

6% 11% 6% 7%

31. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the 2010 health care law, also known as ObamacCare? [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is
that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of
TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Sstrongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of
TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Total
29%
27%
12%
24%

7%
1%
56%
36%

Total
29%
27%
12%
24%

7%
1%
56%
36%

Men Women Wh
29% 29%
27% 26%
13% 11%
24% 24%

6% 8%

*% 1%
57% 55%
37% 36%

uUnder
$50k  $50k+

27% 31%

27% 28%

12% 12%

23% 25%
10% 4%

2% *%
54% 58%
34% 37%
white White

college No
Degree Degree
31% 20%

31% 21%

14% 15%

21% 33%

3% 10%

*% 1%

62% 41%

35% 48%

Hisp-
jte Black anic
25% 56% 35%
26% 22% 34%
14% 6% 7%
28% 5% 20%

7% 10% 4%

1% 1% 1%

50% 78% 68%

42% 11% 27%
Dem GOP  Ind
49%  11%  18%
38% 16%  21%
4% 18% 22%
4% 47% 22%
4% 8%  14%
:’:% 7‘:% 3%
87%  27%  40%
8%  65%  44%

white Wwhite No

Degree Degree

Men Men

32% 22%

32% 22%

14% 15%

21% 32%

1% 10%

- 1%

64% 43%

35% 46%

Dem
Men
52%
36%
4%
5%
3%

88%
0%

20%

D
wom
4
3

8

white
Degree
women

29%
30%
14%
22%

5%

100
59%
35%

Non-  Non-
white white white white
Men Women Men Women
27% 22% 39% 44%
27% 25% 31% 30%
14% 15% 9% 5%
26% 29% 16% 12%
6% 8% 6% 7%
*% 1% - 2%
54% 47% 70% 75%
40% 44% 25% 17%
em GOP GOP
en Men Women Lib  Mod
8%  15% 7%  51%  25%
9%  19% 13%  35%  28%
4% 19% 17% 5%  17%
3%  41% 54% 6%  13%
5% 7% 9% 2% 15%
1% - 1% 1% 1%
6%  34% 20%  86%  53%
7%  60% 71%  11%  31%
white No
Degree white
women Evangel Urban
18% 20% 41%
21% 24% 25%
15% 10% 11%
34% 39% 17%
10% 6% 6%
1% - *%
39% 44% 66%
50% 49% 28%

59%
34%

Age Under Age
45+ Age 30 65+
29% 29%  29%
24% 34%  21%
12% 11% 11%
28% 14%  30%
7% 12% 9%
k3 % - % %
53% 63%  50%
40% 24%  40%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Job Job Supp- Supp-
Approve Disapp orter orter
11% 45% 49% 9%
15% 37% 37% 13%
18% 7% 5% 19%
49% 4% 2% 52%
7% 6% 5% 7%
*% 1% 1% *%
26% 81% 87% 23%
67% 12% 7% 70%
Sub- Battle-
urban Rural ground
Rural women Wwhites  States
18% 36% 16% 29%
26% 27% 25% 27%
15% 7% 16% 12%
32% 23% 35% 25%
8% 5% 8% 7%
*% 1% *% 1%
44% 63% 40% 55%
47% 30% 51% 37%



32. How concerned are you about crime and violence in your community?

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Wwomen Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
Very 29%  29% 28% 23% 55% 32% 43% 24% 22% 45% 41% 30%  28% 30%  30%
Somewhat 32%  33% 32% 35% 21% 32% 28% 34% 36% 29% 27% 33%  32% 33%  29%
Not very 24% 24% 24% 27% 12% 22% 17% 27% 26% 14% 18% 22% 25% 19% 24%
Not at all 14%  14% 13% 15% 7% 13% 10% 14% 16% 12% 9% 13%  14% 15%  16%
(pon't know) 1% *% 2% *% 5% 2% 3% 1% - - 5% 2% *% 2% *%
TOTAL CONCERNED 61%  62% 61% 58% 76% 64% 70% 58% 58% 74% 68% 63%  60% 63%  59%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 38%  38% 38% 42% 19% 34% 27% 42% 42% 26% 27% 35%  40% 35%  40%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Wwomen Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
Very 29% 32% 27%  29%  29% @ 27% @ 28% 29%  31% 27%  27%  27%  31% 31% 27% 28% 30%
Somewhat 32% 30% 34%  35%  31%  27%  32% 37%  32% 30%  33%  31%  33% 31% 34% 35% 30%
Not very 24% 26% 24% 21% 26% 29% 22% 21% 24% 28% 24% 28% 22% 25% 23% 22% 26%
Not at all 14% 12% 15%  14%  13%  13% 17% 12%  12% 15%  15% 12%  13% 13% 14% 14% 14%
(pon't know) 1% 1% *% 1% *% 4% *% 2% *% - 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% *%
TOTAL CONCERNED 61% 61% 61% 64% 60% 54%  61% 66%  64% 57% 60% 57%  64% 62% 61% 63% 60%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 38% 37% 39%  35%  39%  42%  39% 32%  36% 43%  39%  40%  36% 38% 37% 36% 40%
white White white white No White Wwhite No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States
Very 29% 23% 24% 26% 22% 18% 24% 33% 44% 26% 20% 26% 19% 29%
Somewhat 32% 34% 35% 33% 34% 35% 36% 34% 30% 36% 31% 37% 31% 32%
Not very 24% 29% 25% 29% 26% 31% 24% 21% 18% 24% 29% 23% 29% 23%
Not at all 14% 14% 16% 12% 17% 16% 15% 12% 6% 14% 19% 12% 21% 15%
(pon't know) 1% *% *% *% 1% - - - 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
TOTAL CONCERNED 61% 56% 59% 59% 57% 53% 61% 67% 74% 62% 51% 63% 50% 61%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 38% 43% 41% 41% 42% 47% 39% 33% 25% 38% 48% 36% 50% 38%
33. Do you think the pace of civil rights in the u.S. is going too slow, too fast, or about right?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White Wwhite white Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
Too slow 47%  46% 48% 43% 66% 52% 58% 42% 44% 61% 57% 49%  46% 56%  39%
Too fast 13%  16% 11% 14% 9% 13% 11% 16% 12% 14% 9% 15%  12% 10%  11%
About right 33%  33% 32% 36% 21% 29% 24% 38% 34% 18% 28% 31%  34% 28%  40%
(Don't know) 7% 5% 8% 7% 4% 6% 6% 4% 9% 7% 5% 5% 8% 6%  10%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Wwomen Lib  Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
Too slow 47% 49% 47%  69%  23%  52%  69% 69%  25% 21%  71%  43%  28% 22% 68% 69% 21%
Too fast 13% 13% 13% 8%  20% 8%  11% 6%  20% 19% 8% 8%  21% 21% 7% 8% 21%
About right 33% 32% 33%  18%  49%  30%  16% 19%  48% 50%  18%  37%  44% 50% 19% 19% 50%
(bon't know) 7% 5% 7% 5% 8%  10% 4% 5% 6% 9% 3%  12% 7% 8% 5% 5% 8%
white White white white No White Wwhite No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States
Too slow 47% 49% 39% 41% 43% 58% 36% % 52% 55% 35% 57% 34% 48%
Too fast 13% 13% 14% 19% 13% 7% 16% 21% 12% 13% 15% 11% 14% 14%
About right 33% 32% 39% 36% 39% 27% 38% 48% 30% 27% 42% 27% 43% 32%
(Dbon't know) 7% 6% 8% 3% 5% 8% 10% 8% 6% 6% 8% 6% 9% 6%
34. what do you think should happen to the illegal immigrants who are currently working in the United States -- do you favor deporting as
many as possible or do you favor setting up a system for them to become legal residents?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White Wwhite wWwhite Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
DeporE]as many as 25%  30% 20% 26% 19% 27% 21% 32% 20% 21% 21% 26%  23% 17%  24%
possible
Set up a system to 66%  64% 68% 66% 70% 61% 67% 63% 70% 70% 65% 66%  66% 74%  70%
become Tlegal
(Don't know) 9% 6% 11% 8% 11% 11% 12% 5% 10% 9% 13% 7% 10% 9% 6%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Wwomen Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
DeporE1as many as 25% 21% 26%  12%  40% @ 21%  17% 8%  42% 37%  12%  22%  38% % 11% 11% 42%
possible
Eet up %1 sy%tem to 66% 67% 67% 81%  52% 62%  80% 82%  51% 52% 84% 61%  54% 49% 82% 82% 49%
ecome lega
(pon't know) 9% 12% 6% 7% 9%  17% 3% 9% 7% 11% 4%  18% 9% 10% 7% 6% 9%
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States
Depor&as many as 25% 23% 28% 29% 35% 14% 23% 41% 26% 20% 29% 16% 31% 26%
possible
Set up a system to 66% 71% 62% 67% 58% 77% 65% 53% 64% 72% 62% 75% 60% 66%
become Tlegal
(bon't know) 9% 6% 10% 3% 7% 9% 12% 6% 10% 8% 9% 8% 9% 8%



35. How concerned are you about the spread of coronavirus in the United States?

Non-  Non-
. Hisp- Non- Wwhite white white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+

Very 60%  59% 60% 58% 72% 58% 65% 59% 57% 62% 66% 53%  65% 54%  69%
Somewhat 25%  26% 25% 26% 11% 30% 22% 25% 27% 27% 19% 30%  22% 30%  22%
Not very 8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 8% 7% 8% 9% 7% 8% 10% 8% 9% 7%
Not at all 6% 7% 6% 7% 7% 3% 4% 8% 6% 4% 5% 8% 5% 6% 2%
(bon't know) *% - 1% - 1% 2% 1% - - - 2% 1% *% 1% *%
TOTAL CONCERNED 85%  85% 85% 84% 84% 88% 87% 84% 85% 89% 85% 82%  87% 84%  91%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 15%  15% 15% 16% 15% 10% 12% 16% 15% 11% 12% 17%  13% 15% 9%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
Very 60% 61% 59% 78% 41%  55%  82% 76%  44% 38% 79%  57%  44% 41% 76% 79% 38%
Somewhat 25% 22% 26%  16%  34% 26%  13% 19%  34% 35%  18%  27%  31% 33% 18% 17% 34%
Not very 8% 9% 8% 4% 13% 8% 4% 4% 10% 17% 3% 9%  13% 14% 4% 2% 15%
Not at all 6% 7% 6% 2% 11% 8% 2% 1%  13% 9% 1% 6%  12% 11% 2% 1% 12%
(Don't know) *% 1% - - - 3% - - - - - 2% - - *% *% -
TOTAL CONCERNED 85% 83% 85% 95% 75% 81%  94% 95%  77% 73%  96%  84%  75% 74% 94% 96% 73%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 15% 16% 15% 5%  25%  16% 6% 5%  23% 27% 4%  14%  25% 26% 6% 4% 27%
white White white white No White Wwhite No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban urban Rural women Whites States
Very 60% 64% 53% 62% 56% 67% 51% 51% 67% 62% 52% 66% 51% 58%
Somewhat 25% 23% 29% 25% 25% 21% 32% 30% 22% 24% 28% 21% 29% 26%
Not very 8% 6% 10% 6% 9% 6% 12% 12% 5% 8% 12% 7% 12% 9%
Not at all 6% 7% 7% 7% 10% 7% 6% 7% 5% 6% 8% 5% 9% 8%
(Don't know) *% - - - - - - - - *% *% 1% - -
TOTAL CONCERNED 85% 87% 82% 87% 81% 87% 83% 82% 90% 86% 80% 87% 79% 84%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 15% 13% 18% 13% 19% 13% 17% 18% 10% 14% 19% 12% 21% 16%

36. Director of the National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases Dr. Anthony Fauci: Do you approve or disapprove of the way each
of thﬁ ‘Fo]1ow1ng have responded to the coronavirus pandemic? [IF APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only
somewhat?

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White Wwhite wWwhite Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
Strongly approve 41% 40% 42% 41% 50% 37% 44% 37% 44% 50% 40% 35%  46% 41% 52%
Somewhat approve 29%  33% 26% 30% 23% 30% 28% 35% 26% 29% 26% 32%  27% 24%  23%
Somewhat disapprove 11%  11% 12% 12% 7% 14% 10% 13% 11% 7% 12% 12%  11% 12%  13%
Strongly disapprove 10%  10% 10% 10% 6% 12% 9% 10% 11% 9% 8% 11%  10% 7% 7%
(bon't know) 8% 5% 10% 7% 14% 6% 10% 5% 8% 5% 14% 10% 6% 16% 6%
TOTAL APPROVE 71%  74% 68% 71% 74% 67% 72% 72% 70% 79% 66% 67%  74% 64%  74%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 22%  21% 22% 22% 13% 26% 18% 23% 22% 16% 20% 23%  20% 20%  19%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Wwomen Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
Strongly approve 41% 41% 43%  62% 21%  33% 61% 62%  24% 18%  62%  35%  27% 20% 59% 65% 17%
Somewhat approve 29% 26% 31%  23%  35%  32% 27% 21%  37% 33%  25%  27%  34% 36% 24% 22% 38%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 12% 11% 6%  17%  11% 3% 8%  17% 18% 6% 9%  17% 18% 6% 5% 18%
Strongly disapprove 10% 12% 9% 4%  16%  10% 5% 4%  15% 18% 4% 9%  16% 16% 6% 4% 18%
(bon't know) 8% 10% 6% 5% 9%  13% 4% 6% 6% 13% 3%  20% 6% 9% 5% 4% 10%
TOTAL APPROVE 71% 66% 74%  85% 57% 66%  88% 83%  62% 51% 87% 62% 61% 57% 83% 87% 55%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 22% 23% 21%  10%  34%  22% 8% 11%  32% 36%  10%  18%  33% 34% 12% 8% 36%
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban urban Rural women Whites States
Strongly approve 41% 45% 37% 42% 33% 50% 41% 29% 46% 43% 36% 47% 35% 41%
Somewhat approve 29% 34% 27% 38% 31% 29% 24% 38% 29% 30% 29% 26% 31% 30%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 9% 14% 11% 14% 7% 14% 11% 10% 10% 15% 9% 14% 9%
Strongly disapprove 10% 8% 12% 8% 12% 9% 12% 16% 8% 11% 11% 10% 12% 11%
(bon't know) 8% 3% 10% 1% 9% 5% 10% 6% 7% 6% 9% 7% 9% 9%
TOTAL APPROVE 71% 79% 64% 80% 64% 78% 64% 67% 75% 73% 65% 74% 65% 71%

TOTAL DISAPPROVE 22% 18% 26% 19% 27% 16% 26% 27% 18% 21% 26% 19% 26% 20%



37. pPresident Donald Trump: Do you approve or disapprove of the way each of the following have responded to the coronavirus pandemic? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White white wWwhite Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
Strongly approve 22%  25% 20% 26% 8% 14% 11% 28% 24% 15% 8% 21%  23% 15%  25%
Somewhat approve 22%  21% 22% 24% 14% 18% 16% 23% 25% 17% 16% 23%  20% 23%  18%
Somewhat disapprove 10%  11% 9% 9% 12% 12% 12% 10% 8% 13% 12% 12% 8% 9% 6%
Strongly disapprove 44%  41% 47% 40% 58% 52% 55% 38% 43% 54% 56% 41%  47% 50%  49%
(bon't know) 2% 2% 3% 1% 8% 3% 5% 2% 1% 1% 8% 3% 2% 3% 2%
TOTAL APPROVE 44%  46% 41% 50% 22% 33% 27% 50% 49% 32% 24% 44%  44% 38%  43%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 54%  52% 56% 49% 70% 64% 68% 48% 50% 68% 68% 53%  55% 59%  55%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
Strongly approve 22% 20% 23% 4%  45% 7% 7% 3%  44% 46% 9%  13%  38% 47% 2% 2% 49%
Somewhat approve 22% 20% 22% 8%  35%  26%  10% 7%  30% 40% 8%  22%  33% 42% 4% 7% 39%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 10% 10% 8% 9%  18% 7% 9%  11% 8% 7%  11%  11% 7% 12% 9% 7%
Sstrongly disapprove 44% 46% 43%  78% 9%  39%  76% 79%  13% 5%  75%  46%  16% 2% 80% 81% 3%
(bon't know) 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 10% *% 2% 2% 1% 1% 8% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
TOTAL APPROVE 44% 41% 45%  13% 80% 33% 16% 10%  74% 86%  17%  35% 71% 90% 7% 9% 88%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 54% 56% 54% 86% 19% 57%  83% 88%  24% 13%  82%  57%  28% 9% 92% 90% 10%
white Wwhite white white No White Wwhite No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States
Strongly approve 22% 22% 29% 29% 27% 14% 31% 46% 22% 15% 31% 14% 33% 23%
Somewhat approve 22% 22% 25% 21% 24% 23% 26% 26% 17% 22% 25% 20% 26% 22%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 9% 9% 9% 11% 10% 6% 10% 10% 11% 8% 10% 8% 10%
Strongly disapprove 44% 46% 36% 41% 35% 52% 37% 19% 47% 50% 35% 54% 32% 43%
(bon't know) 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% - 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
TOTAL APPROVE 44% 44% 54% 50% 51% 37% 56% 71% 39% 37% 56% 34% 59% 45%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 54% 55% 45% 49% 46% 62% 43% 29% 57% 61% 42% 64% 40% 53%

38. Do you think the federal government overreacted to the coronavirus outbreak, reacted appropriately, or did the government not take the
virus seriously enough?

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White Wwhite wWwhite Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
Overreacted 13%  15% 12% 15% 5% 13% 9% 17% 13% 8% 10% 15%  12% 14% 9%
Reacted appropriately 29%  31% 27% 29% 27% 26% 27% 30% 28% 32% 24% 31%  27% 29%  28%
Did not take the 54%  51% 57% 53% 60% 55% 58% 51% 56% 56% 59% 49%  58% 53%  61%
virus seriously
enough
(bon"t know) 4% 3% 4% 3% 8% 6% 6% 3% 3% 5% 7% 5% 3% 4% 2%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
Overreacted 13% 12% 14% 4%  24%  12% 5% 3%  24% 24% 4%  12%  22% 25% 3% 3% 27%
Reacted appropriately 29% 25% 31%  14%  45%  28%  16% 13%  43% 46%  15%  21%  44% 51% 11% 12% 49%
Did not take the 54% 59% 53% 80% 28% 50% 76% 83%  31% 25%  79%  57%  32% 19% 83% 83% 20%
virus seriously
enough
(bon't know) 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 9% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 10% 2% 5% 2% 2% 4%
white Wwhite Wwhite white No Wwhite white No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States
overreacted 13% 14% 16% 17% 18% 10% 14% 22% 15% 10% 16% 10% 17% 16%
Reacted appropriately 29% 30% 28% 34% 25% 25% 31% 40% 26% 28% 31% 27% 31% 28%
Did not take the 54% 55% 52% 48% 54% 64% 51% 36% 53% 59% 51% 61% 49% 53%
virus seriously
enough

(bon"t know) 4% 1% 4% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 6% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3%



39. Do _you think coronavirus in the United States is completely under control, mostly under control, somewhat under control or not under

control at all?

Completely
Mostly
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Completely
Mostly
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Completely
Mostly
Somewhat
Not at all
(pon't know)

40. Do you favor or oppose requiring everyone in the United States to wear a face mask when

Favor
Oppose
(Don't know)

Favor
Oppose
(pon't know)

Favor
Oppose
(Don't know)

Total
7%
12%
29%
49%
3%

Total
7%
12%
29%
49%
3%

Total
74%
21%

5%

Total
74%
21%

5%

6%

Men Women White Blac
9% 5% 7% 6
12% 12% 13% 7
29% 30% 30% 19
49% 49% 47% 62
1% 5% 2%
Under
$50k $50k+ Dem  GOP
5% 8% 3%  12%
11% 12% 5%  19%
28% 30%  20%  39%
50% 48%  70%  26%
5% 1% 2% 3%
white Wwhite White
college No Degree
Degree Degree Men
10% 4% 14%
13% 14% 15%
27% 33% 27%
48% 46% 43%

1% 3%

1%

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White white wWwhite
k anic White Men Women Men Women
% 11% 8% 9% 4% 8% 8%
% 9% 7% 14% 13% 6% 8%
% 28% 26% 29% 32% 28% 24%
% 46% 54% 47% 47% 56% 53%
5% 5% 1% 4% 2% 7%
Dem Dem GOP GOP
Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod
4% 4% 2% 14% 10% 5% 2%
13% 6% 4% 19% 20% 4% 11%
29%  19% 21%  36% 43%  19%  31%
46%  70% 71%  31% 22%  70%  49%
8% 1% 3% - 5% 2% 7%
white No White White No
Degree Degree Degree white
Men  Women women Evangel Urban
4% 4% 4% 12% 14%
12% 10% 15% 20% 11%
31% 28% 35% 36% 23%
52% 55% 42% 29% 48%

1%

2%

5% 2%

4%

they are outside

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White Wwhite wWwhite
Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women
72% 75% 72% 80% 74% 79% 70% 75% 80% 78%
22% 20% 23% 15% 18% 16% 24% 22% 16% 16%
6% 5% 5% 5% 8% 6% 6% 4% 5% 7%
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP
$50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men Women Lib  Mod
75% 73% 90%  58%  67%  90% 91%  59% 58% 90%  76%
20% 21% 7%  35%  26% 8% 7% 33% 36% 7%  19%
5% 6% 3% 7% 7% 2% 3% 8% 6% 4% 6%
white White white white No White Wwhite No
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban
76% 70% 75% 65% 77% 73% 66% 83%
20% 25% 23% 25% 17% 24% 30% 14%
4% 6% 2% 10% 6% 3% 4% 4%

41. Do you think reopening more of the economy now is worth the potential health risk, or is it not

worth it
Not worth it
(pon't know)

worth it
Not worth it
(Don't know)

worth it
Not worth it
(Don't know)

Total
40%
53%

6%

Total
40%
53%

6%

Total
40%
53%

6%

Non-
Hisp- Non- White White White
Men Wwomen White Black anic white Men Women Men
47% 34% 43% 22% 37% 31% 49% 37% 39%
48% 59% 51% 73% 54% 61% 45% 56% 56%
5% 7% 6% 4% 9% 7% 5% 7% 5%
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP
$50k  $50k+ Dem  GOP Ind Men women Men Wwomen Lib
35% 43%  18%  65%  34%  25% 14%  66% 63%  18%
59% 51% 76% 29% 57% 70% 80%  28% 30%  77%
6% 6% 6% 6% 9% 5% 7% 6% 7% 5%
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white
Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel
46% 41% 56% 43% 33% 39% 60%
49% 52% 41% 50% 60% 54% 34%

4% 7%

3%

8%

6% 7%

6%

Non-
white
women
27%
65%
9%

Mod
29%
58%
14%

Urban
43%
53%

5%

Under Age Under Age
Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
10% 4% 6% 2%
13%  11% 14%  12%
31%  28% 35%  29%
42% 54% 43% 54%
3% 3% 2% 3%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Job Job Supp- Supp-
cons Approve Disapp orter orter
11% 13% 2% 3% 13%
20% 23% 3% 3% 22%
37% 41% 20% 19% 41%
30% 19% 73% 73% 21%
2% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Sub- Battle-
Sub- urban Rural ground
urban Rural women whites States
5% 4% 5% 5% 8%
9% 17% 9% 18% 11%
32% 30% 32% 31% 31%
52% 46% 51% 44% 47%
2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
of their home?
Under Age Under Age
Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
70%  77% 72%  80%
23%  19% 24%  16%
6% 4% 4% 3%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Job Job Supp- Supp-
Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
59% 56% 89% 92% 54%
35% 37% 8% 6% 39%
6% 7% 3% 3% 7%
Sub- Battle-
Sub- urban Rural ground
urban Rural women whites States
77% 64% 80% 63% 74%
19% 29% 16% 31% 22%
4% 6% 4% 6% 5%
worth it?
Under Age Under Age
Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
45%  37% 38%  32%
50%  56% 55%  60%
6% 7% 7% 8%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Job Job Supp- Supp-
Ccons Approve Disapp orter orter
64% 68% 17% 17% 69%
31% 27% 75% 77% 26%
5% 5% 7% 6% 6%
Sub- Battle-
Sub- urban Rural ground
urban Rural women whites States
39% 41% 32% 45% 40%
55% 52% 61% 48% 54%

6% 8% 7% 8%

6%



42. Some say Congress should pass additional unemployment benefits to help people who lost their jobs due to coronavirus. Others say

extra unemployment benefits would discourage people from going back to work and the country can't afford it. Do you favor or oppose
congress passing extra unemployment benefits?
Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White Wwhite wWwhite Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
Favor 66%  69% 64% 63% 77% 76% 76% 66% 59% 80% 73% 67%  66% 67%  65%
Oppose 27%  25% 29% 31% 17% 15% 16% 28% 33% 12% 19% 25%  29% 25%  31%
(Don't know) 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 9% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 8% 6% 9% 4%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
Favor 66% 68% 66% 81%  52%  63%  83% 79%  57% 46%  82% 68%  52% 53% 77% 81% 50%
Oppose 27% 27% 27%  13%  42%  26%  11% 14%  37% 48%  13%  22%  42% 40% 16% 13% 44%
(bon't know) 7% 5% 7% 7% 6%  11% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6%  10% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7%
white White white white No White Wwhite No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban urban Rural women Whites States
Favor 66% 68% 59% 71% 61% 63% 57% 56% 77% 65% 60% 62% 56% 65%
Oppose 27% 25% 35% 24% 32% 26% 38% 39% 17% 28% 34% 31% 38% 28%
(bon't know) 7% 8% 6% 5% 7% 11% 5% 5% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7%

43. Do you plan to get a vaccine shot against coronavirus when a vaccine becomes available, or not?

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White Wwhite wWwhite Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
Yes 55%  59% 51% 58% 41% 49% 48% 63% 53% 49% 46% 51%  57% 54%  64%
No 26%  23% 28% 24% 34% 29% 30% 19% 28% 32% 28% 28%  24% 22%  23%
(bon't know) 20%  18% 21% 18% 25% 23% 23% 18% 19% 18% 26% 21%  18% 25%  12%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
Yes 55% 48% 59% 66% 43% 54%  74% 59%  49% 37%  70%  48%  44% 45% 64% 67% 43%
No 26% 30% 23%  15%  37%  26%  13% 17%  30% 45%  14%  28%  34% 37% 16% 15% 38%
(bon't know) 20% 22% 18% 19%  19% 20%  13% 24%  21% 17%  15% 24% 21% 18% 20% 18% 18%
white White Wwhite white No White Wwhite No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  Women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States
Yes 55% 69% 50% 72% 54% 65% 46% 55% 57% 56% 53% 54% 53% 52%
No 26% 17% 29% 15% 24% 19% 34% 29% 23% 22% 33% 23% 34% 28%
(pon't know) 20% 15% 21% 14% 22% 16% 20% 16% 20% 22% 14% 23% 14% 20%

44. In response to the coronavirus pandemic, do you favor or oppose allowing all U.S. citizens to vote by mail if they want to in the
upcoming presidential election?

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
Favor 60%  61% 59% 57% 73% 63% 68% 58% 57% 76% 63% 62%  59% 62%  59%
Oppose 30%  32% 29% 34% 14% 25% 19% 35% 33% 18% 20% 28%  33% 24%  37%
(Don't know) 9% 7% 12% 8% 13% 13% 13% 7% 9% 5% 18% 10% 9% 14% 3%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
Favor 60% 62% 60%  84% 37% 50%  86% 82%  41% 33% 86% 59%  38% 34% 82% 87% 31%
Oppose 30% 30% 30%  10%  51%  34%  10% 10%  49% 54% 9%  24%  52% 56% 10% 8% 58%
(Don't know) 9% 9% 9% 6% 12%  16% 3% 8%  10% 13% 6%  17% 9% 10% 8% 5% 11%
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States
Favor 60% 65% 51% 63% 52% 67% 51% 49% 70% 62% 51% 62% 46% 58%
Oppose 30% 29% 38% 31% 39% 26% 38% 42% 22% 28% 40% 25% 44% 31%

(bon't know) 9% 6% 10% 5% 9% 7% 11% 9% 8% 10% 9% 13% 10% 10%



45. some people say they are less Tikely to vote because they are concerned it might expose them to coronavirus. Others say they intend to
vote no matter what. How about you -- how 1ikely are you to vote in the presidential election on a scale from zero to 10, where 10 means
you're certain you will vote and zero means there is no chance you will vote.

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White Wwhite wWwhite Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
0-No chance will vote 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% *% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1%
1 *% *% *% *% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% - -
2 *% - *% - - 1% *% - - 1% *% - 1% -
3 *% *% 1A *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% -
4 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% ZA *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% -
5 3% 3% 3% 2% 7% 6% 7% 2% 1% 5% 8% 6% 1% 10% -
6 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 6% *%
7 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 4% 9% 2% 6% 2% 9% 1%
8 6% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6% 8% 7% 5% 9% 7% 10% 4% 9% 3%
9 6% 8% 5% 6% 4% 9% 7% 8% 4% 6% 7% 8% 5% 6% 3%
10-Certain will vote 74%  71% 76% 76% 65% 67% 66% 74% 79% 61% 69% 60%  84% 51%  91%
(bon't know/Refused) 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1%
(Already voted) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib  Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
0-No chance will vote y/ 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% - 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *%
1 *% 1% *% 1% 1% - *% 1% - *% 1A 1% *% 1% *% 1%
2 :‘.'% - :’:% - - 7‘:% - :‘.-% - - ‘.‘:% "(y -
3 *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1%
4 1% 1% 1% 1% 1/ *% 1% 2/ - *% M 2% 2% *% 1%
5 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 6% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3%
6 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
7 5% 4% 4% 3%  10% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 7% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3%
8 5% 8% 5% 7% 9% 5% 5%  10% 5% 7% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7%
9 7% 6% 4% 8% 6% 5% 3% 9% 7% 5% 7% 6% 7% 5% 4% 8%
10-Certain will vote 72% 74%  77%  74%  60%  77% 77%  69% 79%  76%  66%  76% 74% 74% 80% 74%
(bon't know/Refused) 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
(Already voted) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
white Wwhite Wwhite white No Wwhite white No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States
0-No chance will vote 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 2% - *% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
1 *% *% *% *% - - 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% 1%
2 *% - - - - - - - - *% - 1% - *%
3 *% *% - 1% - 1% *% 1% -
4 1% 1/ 1% 1/ ZA - 1% 1% 1/ *% 2% - 2/ 1%
5 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 5% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4%
6 2% 1% 3% 1% 5% 2% *% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2%
7 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4/ 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3%
8 6% 8% 5% 10% 4% 5% 6% 8% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 7%
9 6% 7% 5% 8% 7% 5% 3% 7% 7% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5%
10-Certain will vote 74% 77% 76% 74/ 73% 81% 77% 77% 69% 75% 76% 77% 77% 75%
(Don't know/Refused) 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% %

2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
(Already voted) - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _

46. Do you usually vote early or on Election Day? [IF EARLY: Do you vote early in person, or by submitting a mail or absentee ballot?] [IF
ELECTION DAY: Do you vote 1in person, or by submitting a mail or absentee ballot on Election Day?]

Non-  Non-
. Hisp- Non- white white white white Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+

Early, in person 21%  22% 20% 18% 30% 29% 27% 21% 16% 26% 28% 26%  18% 16%  17%
Early, mail/absentee 21% 19% 23% 21% 19% 22% 21% 19% 23% 20% 22% 18%  24% 17% 27%
Election Day, in 47%  50% 43% 51% 36% 39% 37% 53% 49% 42% 33% 40%  52% 41%  50%
person

Egection Day, mail/ 6% 4% 8% 4% 13% 6% 11% 3% 6% 11% 11% 9% 4% 13% 3%
absentee

(bon't usually vote) 3% 2% 3% 3% - 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 4% 1% 8% 1%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 5% 1%

Trump  Trump Biden Trump

Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-

Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter

Early, in person 21% 21% 22% 22% 21% 18% 24% 20% 23% 18% 20% 21% 22% 24% 19% 22% 21%

Early, mail/absentee 21% 22% 21%  24%  19%  17% @ 24% 25%  16% 22%  28%  15% 18% 16% 25% 25% 17%

Election Day, in 47% 44% 48%  40%  52%  53%  43% 38%  54% 50% 40% 47%  53% 52% 43% 41% 55%

person

Egection Day, mail/ 6% 7% 6% 9% 5% 1% 7% 10% 4% 6% 7% 7% 5% 5% 7% 8% 4%
absentee

(Don't usually vote) 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 5% 2% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2%

(Don't know) 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 8% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 6% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2%

white White white white No White Wwhite No Sub- Battle-

college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground

Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States

Early, in person 21% 24% 14% 29% 13% 18% 15% 26% 30% 17% 20% 15% 18% 24%

Early, mail/absentee 21% 21% 22% 20% 19% 22% 24% 15% 24% 23% 18% 26% 18% 21%

Election Day, in 47% 49% 52% 46% 60% 53% 46% 52% 36% 49% 53% 46% 56% 46%

person

Election Day, mail/ 6% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 7% 4% 7% 6% 6% 7% 4% 5%
absentee

(Don't usually vote) 3% 1% 5% 1% 3% 1% 6% 1% 2% 4% 1% 5% 2% 3%

(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%



47. And this year, will you vote early or on Election Day? [IF EARLY: Will_ you vote early in person, or by submitting a mail or absentee
ballot?] [IF ELECTION DAY: Will you vote 1in person, or by submitting a mail or absentee ballot on Election Day?]

Non-  Non-
Hisp- Non- White White white wWwhite Under Age Under Age
Total Men Women White Black anic White Men Women Men Women Age 45 45+ Age 30 65+
Early, in person 20%  20% 21% 18% 24% 27% 24% 18% 18% 23% 25% 23%  18% 17%  17%
Early, mail/absentee 31%  28% 33% 30% 32% 31% 32% 28% 32% 29% 34% 26%  34% 25%  42%
Election Day, in 33%  37% 30% 38% 21% 26% 23% 40% 36% 30% 19% 29%  36% 26%  34%
person
Election Day, mail/ 8% 8% 8% 7% 13% 11% 12% 8% 5% 10% 13% 12% 5% 16% 3%
absentee
(Don't plan on 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 2% -
voting)
(Don't know) 7% 6% 8% 7% 9% 4% 7% 6% 8% 7% 8% 9% 6% 13% 4%
Trump  Trump Biden Trump
Under Dem Dem  GOP GOP Job Job Supp- Supp-
Total $50k $50k+ Dem GOP Ind Men Women Men women Lib Mod Cons Approve Disapp orter orter
Early, in person 20% 19% 21%  18%  23%  20%  19% 17%  22% 24%  17%  22%  22% 26% 16% 18% 25%
Early, mail/absentee 31% 34% 29%  41%  20%  26%  40% 42%  17% 24%  44%  23%  23% 19% 40% 43% 17%
Election Day, in 33% 32% 34%  23%  45%  31% @ 26% 21%  48% 42%  22%  32%  44% 45% 24% 23% 47%
person
Egection Day, mail/ 8% 8% 8%  10% 6% 5% 9% 11% 7% 5%  10% 8% 6% 5% 9% 9% 6%
absentee
(Don't)p]an on 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% - 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
voting
(pon't know) 7% 7% 7% 7% 6%  15% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6%  14% 5% 4% 9% 7% 4%
white Wwhite Wwhite Wwhite No white white No Sub- Battle-
college No Degree Degree Degree Degree white Sub- urban Rural ground
Total Degree Degree Men Men  women women Evangel Urban wurban Rural women Whites States
Early, in person 20% 22% 15% 23% 13% 20% 16% 26% 25% 18% 19% 18% 17% 21%
Early, mail/absentee 31% 31% 29% 28% 28% 36% 30% 19% 32% 34% 26% 37% 25% 29%
Election Day, in 33% 34% 40% 37% 43% 31% 38% 43% 27% 32% 41% 28% 45% 34%
person
Election Day, mail/ 8% 6% 7% 7% 9% 5% 6% 6% 9% 8% 6% 9% 5% 7%
absentee
(Don't plan on 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% - - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
voting)

(bon't know) 7% 5% 8% 4% 8% 7% 8% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 7%



